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HALSEYS TREE SERVICE

FOuglity Jont Expensive.,. Jt's Pricel

2310

Cedar Visslia, Un, 93202 "license ETTRE435 *lnsured PL&PIYWorkers Comp.
rirfied

8,
Certificd Arhorist KWE-3787A Phone (339} 7338713 Fax: {5591,429-4013

July 24, 2012
*The dates on the photos ark indorreet dos to a smalfunction ofthe batbera. The corregt dare should be 07.23:12,

CUSTOMER: Kevin Fistolers

SUBJECT: ln-depth visual examination, root
arown exoavation. core drilling with the
resisfopraph, photos and written repord with
recommendations.

LOCATION: Thisis tree 81 of 16 ires,
located i a vecunt field st the s'w comer of
Caldwell and Ben Maddox Wa Th% regs start
G the niw comer of the property. ]

along the western properh fine, then a6 easf
along the southers border.

Subject i 8 Valley Ouk, It i estimated 1o be
bereeen 108 and 150 vears old. ftis
appeoximaiety 85 feethigh with a canopy
width of about 8] feetand a DBH of 55 inches.
Overall condition of this tree is FAIR-POOR.

Om July 23, 2012, 1 performed an evatmtion on
thitatres. The resuliy of that evahistion are as
fitlowg:

STRUCTURE: The first fork 15 at 14 fest
high, The tree was topped down 1o this
height years ago. There are 9 large
brapches growing out of the tree at this
poing, 114 fest high)

Cwer the vears, the tree has shed 4 of the



suckers, These suckers ranged in diameter
from 14 inches 1o 20 ioches. The forks on
the east and west sides of the canopy have
severe bark inclision and are therefore very
weak! Two of the main stems have suffered
damage from woodpeckers.

CANGPY: The free is pretty well balanced, T foliage appears fairly healthy. Excessive
topping ha,a deformed the tree. There are 4 very I.M%ﬁ broken stubs in the canopy.

R{?{}T ﬂﬁ{?m i ;}erﬁ}nn&d & uﬁm{ﬁ&fﬁ root crowl 6@@&3&5‘&‘{1{‘;& Aﬂ f}i’ﬁm bum‘%a mﬁm WETE

mg!% fim anahmﬁg i fmmd 20} %ﬁewﬁ& dr} Tt or bm&m ”f?xf: mg;}i ZIOWT 15 heaﬁtﬁ}f

RECOMMENDATIONS: This tree has a healthy root ctown, however, excessive

topping has deformed it The resulfing sucker growth has cavsed muliple past failures,

The remaining sucker limbs have bark inclusion and very wesk attachments, making it
likedy that it will suffer future fathures as well.,

1 am rmrmzmemi ing2 2 ;)Igttfms

Hyou gmfcy 10 keep thedree, it should be: trimimed to clean up the broken smbs:

I you prefer 1 remove it, el i would be justified.

el

Steve Halsey,

Certified Arborist #WE-37874
Halseys Tres Service

B



HALSEYS TREE SE’RWCE

2310

July 24, 2012

+The datex on the photos are ineerrest doe fo poafAvetion of the eammees, The coruet dote shonld be 72512

CURTOMER: Kevin Fistolera

SUBIECT: In-depth visual exammation, roo!
erowr excavation, corg drifling with the
resistograph, photosand written report with
recenmendations. ' "

LOCATION: This is tree #2 o1 16 trees;
Ioeated in a vacant field at thesfv comer of -
Catdwell and Ben Maddox Way, The tresgg
@ the viw corner of the property and run south
alany the western property hing, then go east
siong the southern border,

Subtect is & Valley Oak. It is estimated to be
between 100and 125 vears old. B 18
approximately 68 fest bigh with a ¢anopy
width of about 68 feep and a THBILof 33 inches.
Crverall condit Fibis tree ds FAIR..

Or July 23,2012, 1 performad an-evaluation o
theis tree. The resulbis of that evaluation are o
follows:

STRUCTURE: The Srst fork is ot 17 feet
high, The truak exhibits a lean to the south,
There are 2 largs lembs on the north side of
the tree; below the mwain fode. These limbs
are approximately 12 inches in diameter,
The forks all have good attachments, The



only damage I see is from woodpeckers
and it is minor,

CANOPY: The canopy appears healthy and green, although, itdisplays very lintde new
shoat tip zrowth. The tree leans to the south at a ratio of 6323, There are ne apparent
pests in the canopy.

ROOT CROWN: | performid & complets root crown excavation. | tested the trunk and rood
system with the resistograph. The oaly decay T founsd was at a large blister onthe trunks west

side. This Wister contéined decay fan ging from 2 355 16 4&% 1 saw no farthes i:w{%i.vnﬁf: af dry rot:

There is no other [6oge hask:
1 did see evidence of o minor borer infestation,

RECOMMENDATIONS: This free is in Fair condition. [ am recommending that it he
trimpeeed, '

Steve Halsey,

Certified Arborist #WE-S787A
Halzeys Tree Sorvice

§

e
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HALSEYS TREE SERVICE

TOuality Jsp 't Expensive  Jt s Priceless”™

"4 Phone 15599 733-8713 Faog (5591 4294012

¢ eorrect dute should he 072372,

CEHSTOMER: Kevin Fistolera

SUBIECT: In-depth visual
BRanInating, Hot Srews
axcavaiion, core drilling with the
resistograph, photos and written
report with recommendations.

LOCATION: Thisisfree # 3 of
16 trees; fooated 1o avasam Teld
atthe sfiw cormet of Caldwell and.
Ben Maddex Way, The trees start:
@ the niweomer of the property
and run sowth along the western
property bing, then go east along
the southern border

Subject is a Valley Oak; Ttis
gstimated 1o be hetween. }(}f}&ﬂé
158 vears old. 1t is-approximately
48 feet highowith a canopy width
of about 29 feet and o DBH of 46
inches.

Overafl condition of this tree is
VERY POOR (DEAD)

O July 23, 2002, § performed an
evaluaiion o this tree. The resuls
o that evaluation are as follows:

STRUCTURE: The main fork
of this tree is at 18 feet high.
The treg hag been lightening
struck at some time In the past.
There 1s 2 very deep scar
starvting in the northem top of



the tree and nmning sl the way
down to ground level. As a

vesult of this severe danmge, all
of the trees main limbs are now

hollow and have collapsed.

CANOPY: The canopy is 30% DEAD. with onlv a litle green in the botfom portion.

ROOT CROWN: A complete root erown gxeavation was performed, using the resistograph.

The trink proved 10 be 70% hollow. The root system i5 also haBlow, with roots varying in
hollowness from 20% to TR,

RECOMMENDATTONS: This tree s DEAD. | recommend REMOVAL,

Steve Halsey,

Halseys Trae Service



Hfamm S TREE SERVICE

Fr @f{fsx

3310 8, Cedar ¥isalin, Ca. 93207 FLicense #TTE84S #Insured PL&PD Workers Cond,
Certified Arborist# WE-S787A Phane (3893 7338713 Tax; (559)428-4013

Tuly 24, 2012

*The datisd pe e phiolos are incorrect due so 3 malfanction of She gerers, Thie porrect date should be §7-23-12,

CUSTOMER: Kevin Fistoleta

SUBJECT: In-depth visual examination, root
crown excavation, core drilling with e~
resistoeraph, photos and written report with
recammmerdations.

LOCATION: Thisis tree #.4 0of 16 troes,
le:smf* é A xacam ;rehﬁ F t’h_ .&:.w mmer @1”

i corne m‘ tiw pmpm’ty and Fun s{mth L
alng the western Broperty line, then go past
along the southern border.

Subject fs & Valley Oak, It is emmm:e& i be
bmmm‘m 75 and 125-vears old: 1L §

atgly 60 fest high with: aczmogy
mzith of ab iﬁ-_w") feat arad g DBH of 42 inches.
Owverall condition of this tree is VERY, POCR.

O Juby 23, 2012, 1 performed an evaluation on
this tree, The mmlzs of that evalnation are g
fordlonws:

STRUCTURE: The main fork of this tree
1% a1 17 feet Bigh. The tree has shed afl of
its main tops. There are only 4 green
branches remaining. All of these green
branches are in the lower portion of the



tree, All of the old breaks are displaying
hollows. There is a lot of dead and or
broken wood hanging up in the canopy.
Several of the limbs have suffersd
woodpecker damage. '

CANOPY: The canopy is VERY unstable! The tre¢ is completely one=sided.

Tt has lost al) of iis tops and Limbs from its northern side. 1 has also Tost the main top
from its center. The folinge in the lower half of the canopy is green, but not vibrant.
There is very Httle new shoot tip growth, Thethunk is leaking sap in several places.

ROOT CROWN: A complete root crown excavaion was performed, using the resistopraph.

There is minor decay at s rate of 20-30% in 2 ofthe gastern buttress rools, The root crown 18
loaded with woodborers,

RECOMMENDATIONS: |
Thiy tree isin Very Poor eondition. ] recommend REMOVATL,

Certified Arborist #WE-5787A
Halsevs Tree Service



H&LQE’&’S TREE SERVICE

v st Expensive, Ji's Priceless”

€5 93207 *irense £7TRE4S *Ingwed T

333 168, Codar Visalia,
' HSWESTETA Phone (5593 7338713 Faxr {5

wertifisd Avbo

July 24, 2012
TR dates yihie photos are Sigorresl due ko8 sl et of 1;23; : carerd, The correcy date shinid be 077313,

Cfﬂ STOMER: Kevip Fistnlera

SUBJECT: la-depth visual examination, root
crown excavation, core drilling with the
resistograph, photos and written report with
recommendsiions.

LOCATION: This s tres# 5 of 16 trees,
located i a vacant Tield at the s/w-corner of
Culdwell and Ben Maddox Way. The trees start
(@ the nfw coemer of the property and ran south
along the western property ling, then go cast
along the southern border.

#The punk o the ondy fhine remaunns of

Subject i n Valley Gak. jxit:i'f-s e*stzimatﬂd io be
hetween 123 and 2040 vears of
approkimately 40 fegfhigh
width of about 40 feet and a1
Owerall condition of this twee 1

%m POOL,

O Juby 23, 2002, | performed an evalaation on
this trea. The results of that evaluation are.as
Fallorws: '

STRUCTURE: The trunk is all thatis
remgining of this tree. It s holloiw and
completely totien fromy the fop, all the way
down to the ground.



ROOT CROWN: | excavated only % of the rout crows, 1 found the trank 1o be 30-90%
holkow, Uhelieve this trée may have been struck by hgh‘iemw af some time b1 the past. That
wiould be the only Togival fzxpiﬁnaum for the %;u:sndrtmn itisin,

RECOMMENDATIONS:
Thisfree is in Very Poor condition. | recommend RE 'ﬁ (Va4 L. tisa HAZARD,

Hteve Halsey,

Certified Arborist EWE-5787A
Halsevs Tres Service



HMSE’& 5 TREE §ERWCE

s Priceless”

51165, Cedar Visalia, Ca. 93202 Hicense #775843 %
Ceptified Arborist TWE-37878 Phons £3589y

July 25, 2012
”'?E*z_ fates op the nleing are incorreet et 10 8 malfuoetion of the cammera Fhie correts dote should be 72513

CURTOMER, Keviy Fistolera

SUBJECT: In-depth visual sxamination, 100t
crown excavation, cors drilling with the
sesistograph, photos and written raport with
TECInRendations.

M)CA‘TI’()W‘T&%@ is tree # D of 16 troes,
mmmd ina vaaar -Tit.ié atthe *;;w corner of

along the wes itm' property ling; then go- Gt
along the southern border,

U The wee s in Fair Condinion,

Subject is a Valey Oak, B is estimated 1o be
between 150 and 200 vears old, s
approximately U5 feet high with a canopy
witith of about 91 feetand & BBH of 67 inches,
Owverall condition of this ted s FAIR.

On July 23, 2012, | performed an-evaluation on
thic tree. The results of that evaluation are ay
follonws:

STRUCTURE: The tree displays & lean fo
the sowth at & ratio of 65 — 35, The main
fork is at 17 feet high, The sides are equal,
with good attachmments In the main fork.
The tree exhibits 3 Torks down low, which



have bark fnchusion, It's ol severs though
The fower 2/3 of the tree shows no visible
apen wounds or hollows, There have been
sorae limb failures in the past. These were
large linths ranging in diameter from 16 —
24 inches. The Z largest were from the frees
north side.

CANOPY: The canopy appears healthy, with dark green foliage and good shoot tp
growth.all arowsd: There ace however, 10-33 large DEAD limbs in the CEROPY, This
amiount of dead wood cah be normal for & tree of thisage. 1 s8w some ants in the canopy,
which were feeding o the dead wood.

ROOT CROWHN: | excavated the com plete rool crown. The sesistograph was implemented on
the 3 main buttressroots, I found oply minor decay in the oneto the west. {10-2 0%, 1 found 5
exit holes from torers. This indicates.a minorborer infestaion.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

}i"hm tree is Fair C{};ﬁiiﬁlﬁﬂ.» i mwmmm& rt "e tr;mme@i 10, &léevazﬁ%t expessive weight on

Ceriified Arborist #WE-S787A
Halseyvs Tree Service



July 26, 2012

*F e dares o {hi nhickes g inoorrees doe to & matfimction of the camess. The coractdate should ke 07-94-17,

CUSTOMER: Kevin Fistolera

SUBJECTE: In-depthvisual examination, root
v excavation; core drilimg with the
resisicgraph, photos and written report with
recominendations,

LOCATION: This is tree 87 of 16 tees,
iocated-in 3 vacant figld at the sAw corner of
Caldwell and Ben Maddox Waw, The frees start
@ the nhw cormmer of the property and rumn south
along the western property Hng, then o east
along the southers border,

Subjeet is 1 Valley Oak. I is esvimated to be
between 106 and 125 years old, Btis.
approximately 53 feet high with & canopy .
width of sbout:45 fest und a DBH of 47 inches.

Cin Judy 24, 2012, 1 performed anvevaluation oa
this ez, The results of that evalyation are as
follows:

milealthie oot prewn,,

STRUCTURE: Thetrunk exhibits a heavy
leam to the west {approk. 20% lean). The
iree first forks at a height of 16 feet. The
miain stesn i angled wo the west. There isa
1 3-fool scar caused by an old Hmb fxilure,
which runs from the first fork down 1o
within 4 inches of ground leveld, There ix
very little callous wood formed on the rim
of the old wound.




CANOPY: The canopy bas suffered 4 separate failures; the largest of those being on the
frunk’s south side. This old wound is 13 feetx 18 inches.

The foliage is green and healihy, but does not appear vibrant. It had only & inches of
shoot tip growth last season,

There is minor woodpecker damage on the 3 lwww branches. This has no structural effiect
on the iree.

ROOT CROWN: 1 performed 2 complete root erown em:awhm The roots il display amice
downward engle, I fomd all roots 1o be solid, with no deegy or scms “Onls

found and fhat WS m:ﬁ abowe ground level onthe north side:

The Foin Siomen 18 in good shape!

RECOMMENDATIONS: Drecommend proning on this free.

Steve Halsew,

Certified Arborist #¥WE-57874
Halseys Tree Sorvice




H&L‘%EY% TREE SERVIQE

33108, Cedar Visalia, Ca. 93797 *License #778845 #lnsured PLEPD Workers Comp.
Certified Arborist #WE-8787A Phone {3593 738-8713 F.&.x;j,:,f":.&?h.hrlﬁﬁ};m-q 3

Tuly 26, 2012

CUSTOMER: Kevin Fistolera

SUBJECT: In-depth visual examinstion, oot
orown exeavation, cove deilling with the
resistograph, photos and written report with
reeommendations.

L{}C}%ﬁ{} it - This is tree #8 of 15 frees,
focated i 2 “&id rtt me g*w COTnST cﬁ"

aloing the western zﬁmpﬂm ime ihex g0 east
along the southern border,

Subject is & Valley Oak. T i3 ﬁ:atmsam‘% o he
between 100 and 150 vears old. Itis
approximately 60 feet high W*fi} acanopy” -
width of gbout 42 feet and a DBEH of 50 mz:hes
Crvaratl condition of this wree i DEAD.

Onduly 24,2012, 1 performed an evaluation on
thigines, T he resulis of that evalustion are as
follows:

*Egture shoas poshing k. Tree iy ]

STRUCTURE: The first fork is at 17 feet
high. The tree had good balance, however,
the entire canopy is DEAL



CANOPY: The canopy is completely DEAD.

ROOT CROWN: T performed a complete root crown exeavation, Al of the roots wers solid,
bt thie wree bs completely DEALE.

BECOMMENDATIONS: |recommend REMOVAL.

Steve Halsey,

Certified Arborist #WE-3787A
Halseys Tree Service

S 770
z ate JT- 2l




LSEYS TREE SERVICE

”{)zsai ire Jsn f Expensive, Ji's Priceless”

33!&]"3 {Ic tar Visal Ca 9"

"“53” 4 "it:ensL # 'f"’ 845 “lnevred PLEPD Workers Comp,
S35 7338713 Fax, £35591 4204613

July 26, 2012

e dates on tig

shoss e inoorect dus To n rialfanetio

TISTOMER: KevinFistalera

of the camers, The cormec dave should b 67-23-12,

UBJECT: In-depth visual examination. root
Growi e yation, core drilling with the
ih, phiotos and written report with
mmmmendﬁﬁa}ﬁs;

LOCATION: This is tree# 9 of 16 trees,
focatsd in & vacan feld atthe s/w corner of
Caldweil m’;é Ben Maddox Way. The frees start
@ the fw eomner of the property and run south
along the western property ling, then go east
along the soathern border. '

*Canapy i engnifed with prapevine, whish is kil it

Subiect is a Valley Oak. I is estimated o be
berween 100 and 150 vearsold. JUis.
aporoximarely. 95 f{?bt_hlﬁii with 'a c*ﬂmp‘f
width of ghout 72 feetand 3. DBH of 47. inches.
Creerall condition of this wee i E,&i}{&’(}(}}l

Oy Jubp 24, 2012, Tperformed an evaluation on
this tree. The resplts of that evalugbon arg as
follows:

reoshoars excavated rogt orown ok mire sold

STRUCTURE: The first fork isat 17 fest
high. It exhibits a slight lean to the porth at
aretic of 55045, At approximately 7 foet
high, en the trunk’s north side, there 15 8

3 inpgh sear. This scar containg dey rot,
which extends into the trunk. This dry rot
accounts for about 15% decay on the trunks




north side: The first large lizub o the south
his a large sear on it ami 15 70% hollow.
The tree has saffered from 5 past Hmb
failures. None of the old wounds are
healing well,

CANOPY: The canopy is unhealthy. The lower2/3 of the tree is enguifed with grape
vines, The vinas have choked out most of the fb%mu: in that area. It (the vinesy also
condributed to the tress past limb tailures.

Since the old wounds have not healed well, there is very Htile new shoot tip growth
displayed,

Abort 20 feet below the hollow Himb to the south, T observed blisters about midstern.

ROOT CROWN: § performed a complete root crown extavation, The 4 main butiress roots
were tested using the registograph. ALl of the roots were solid, with no decay. Unly 3 borer holes
were foand, dicating onl¥ & riiner wiodborsr infesiation.

RECOMMENDAT s i opinion, removal could be justifisble for this tree.
However, should you choose to Keep it T would recommend pruning, ving removal and
freatment for the borers.

Steve Halsev,

Cerli ﬁtuﬁ Arbonet FWE-ST8TA
Hulseys Tres Servies



HALSEYS TREE SERVICE

SOualisy Jon ¥ Fxpensive, X s Priceless”

3508, Codar Visalip Ca, L?I‘ a7 B teende 4778845 *insured PLEPD Workers Comp.
U Centified Arhorist AWESTSTA Phone [$59) T33-8713 Fax; 5593.426-4013

July 26, 2012

e Hcomwne doe o pmaifmetion of ihe mamen. The correc] dage should b 07-35-12

CUSTOMER: Kevin Fistolera

SUBIECT: tn-depth visual examination, root
crivwn excavation, core drilling with the
resistograph, photos snd written report with
reoneHmendanions.

LOUCATION: This is tree # 10 of 16 frees,
iesated in a vacant field at the siw corer of
Caldwell and Bee Maddox Wav, The trees'start™
@: the nfw comer'of the pmpe;t} and run south
along the western property Hne, then go sast
along the southern border,

frome resent fa 1§m’c

Subject is 8 Vallev Oake, i ﬂsmmated o b
between 150 and ‘“Q{F}mra ald. kg
AppToN imutely 85 feethioh witha amﬂpv :
widkh of aboul 78 feerand 2 DEH of 78 inches.
Gverall condition of thistree is FAIR-POCR.

On July 25, 2012, T performed an evaluation on
this tree. The results of thai waiuﬁ%im_ﬁrrws;_
follows:

TRUCTURE: The first fork is at 12 feet
high whiere: a farge braneh (28 inches i

ametér) has formed. The main fork i at
23 feet high and is comprised of 5 main
scaffolding branches of fairly equal size. At
8 feet high, on the south side of the trundk,




there 15 a 4-% foot x 26-inch scar. This scar
is due to a recent fatlure and so far, ddes
not permeate into the trunk, All branches
throughout the canopy show good
attachments. [ did however; find 3 borer
exit holes at the first crowh.

CANOPY: The canopy iswell halanced. There is minor dead wood throughout. The
foliage appears healthy but not wibrant, It 13 s0m what sparse. There are 3 pld failuwres in
the canopy. Destdes e iore recent one on the trunk, tiere are 2 on & maﬁamiﬁg branch.

ROOT CROWN: | performed 2 complete root croown excavation. The resistograph was
implemented to do core drilling. There 18 a lyge scar (30 inches x 30 inches) on the east side of
the trunk at ground Tevel: Thas sear is completely hotlow. The taproot is rotien and gone. The
tree’s trunk is 30% hollow, The roots are 70-80% hollow on the east side and 20-50% hollow
e the west side.

RECOMMENDATIONS: This ree is more than 80% hollow. Since anything over 30%
is comsidered unsafe, 1 am recommending REMOVAL.

Seeve Halsey,

o



HALSEYS TREE SERVICE

“Owalite Jsn ' Expensive, Ji's Priceless”

S Codar Visalls, Cu ¥
Certified Arborist £

red PLAPTYWeorkers Comp,
FFm (530 4204097

July 26, 2012

*The dafes on the philosans fncorreet due 1o g el fanetion of the camers, The correct dare should be 07:23:12,

CUSTOMER; Eevin Fistolesa

STBJECT: In-depth visual examinaiion, root
crown excavation, core drilling with the
resistograph, photos and wrltten repirt with
recommendations.

LOCATION: This is tree # 11 0f 16 tree
located ing vacant eld arthe sho comerof .
Caldwell and Ben Maddox Way, The trees start
@ the niw comer 6F the property and md-sowth
nleng the western property line, then go east:
along the southern border. '

LOWRERET.

Subjest 15 & Valley Osk. It s esumated te be
bepween 70 and 1 10vears obd. It s
approximately 70 foer high with a canopy
width of about 70 feet and.a DBH of 55 inches, -
Owverall condition of this wee is PAIR,

Oy Juby 25, 2012, 1 performed an evaluation on
thie free. The resulty of thet evaluation gre a8
followy;

A prras solid

ETRICTURE: The frst fvk igaf 16 et
hirh. The canopy is pretty well badanced,
All attachments are good throaghout.

A 15-nch diamerer scaffold branch,
Incatad shout 10 feet above the westem
fork, shows moderate damage from



woudpeckers.
Thiz liimb needs 1o be Bebtened,

CANOPY: The canopy has 6 medium sized DEAD branches: These branches range from
& inches 1o 14 inches in diameter. The foliage is sparse and the canopy appears o be in
slovw decline, possibly due 16 a lick of water. There is small dead wood throughout the
entire canopy. | saw evidence of Wﬁﬁﬁg’.‘.ﬁ&i&kﬂrﬁ andh ants, bul no signs of borers,

ROOT CROWN: 1 performed g complete root crown excavation.  The resistograph was
implemented to do core drilling. All roots proved o be solid. The 5 miain buttress roots have good
downward angles. [ sow no evidence-of borers and no lodse bark..

RECOMMENDATIONS: This tree is healthy. It just needs water,

Steve Halsey,

fwwgmfs ri'w Sumc@



HALSEYS WEE Smwzzﬁ

23108, Cedar Visalie, Ca 93292 *License #778843 *Insured PLETPTY ‘&“’yr‘s\em f"nmn
Cenifed Arborist s WE-ST87A Phone (53¢ BT LT Faw (559

Julv 27, :am:z
*The dites on.the photosare iacomeet due mtfimction of the eamera. The soreoct dute should

ﬁﬂS-”i?{}l-‘ﬁER: Revin Fistolera

e G726 12,

SEBIRCT: In-depth visual examination, root
erowwn exeavation, core drilling with the
resistopraph, photos and written report ’Wiﬁi‘!
recommendations.

LOCATION: This is tree # 12 of 16 froes,

lecated in 4 vecant feld at the sfw vomer of

Caldwall and Ben Maddox Way, The trees st

@ the s/w corner of the property and run souih.
along the western property line; then go east

2 Tim}@ the southern bosder. This is the last tres

o the south, before they start beading cast.

Subject is 3 Valley Oak. It is estimated fo be
between 80 and 118 vears old. Rt s
approximately 57 foet high with 2 canopy
width of shout 54 feet and 2 DBH of 44 inches.
Owerall conditio of this tree s POOR,

On July 26, 2012, Lperformed an evaluation on
this wree. The results of that evaluation are as
follows:

STRUCTURE: This tree displays a 100%
leanto the west. The first main fork, which
is 22 inches in diameber. has @ sear that
runs the entire lengib of the branch. This
scar 18 due 16 fise damage. There is a bumn
pile underneath the twee. A% igast 50% of
the trees firnba have been damuged severely



by fire. They arc missing sll of the bark
from their undersides. When trees are in
distress, they put out chemicdls that attract
pesis. As g result t of these injurtes,
Wwoodpeckers and borers have infested

these areas.

CANOPY: The folinge i3 healthy in spots. However, (his tree is located under a larger
healthier tree and a5 & redull, s being cheked ot by the larger free,

There is a hanger in the canopy approximately 16 inches in diameter and 22 feet long,
This would sw&d to come out a5 well as approximately ¥z - 2/3 of mz trece entire -
branches,

ROOYY CROWN: 1 performed s complete root crown exicavetion: The resistogeaph was
implemented to do cove driling, These is an old scar ori the $A% side of the grank, which measures
14 inches x 17 inches. This scur has a pocket of decay, which sncompasses. approsamately ¥G-
30% of the trunk.

Isaw no evidence of borers, armallaria or anis in the root orown,

RECOMMENDATIONS: T am giving 2 options for this free.

If you decide to have itrimmed, after taking out all fthe damaged ] b, thiere will aot
b@ wiuch left, Also, since 1tis s.mmng wnderncath g larger healthier tree, it may not do
will anyvway. You would need to freat it for borers too. Onee the dead arcas are cleaned
u, fEmmay not ar:t:ratt s many ants and woodpeckers,

I vou decide you want o 1;9@;13@ it. 1 feel it could be justified.

Steve ﬂa}say‘,

Certified s‘-‘grbarm EWE-ST8TA
Halsevs Tree Service



HALSE‘YS TREE SERVICE

Julv 30, 2002
@?Ths :iamw om the phetos are Incomect die 1&%}}1 o of e camera, 'ﬁ‘*r‘ correet da

CUSTOMER: Kevin Fistnlers

! hoyld he17-27-12,

SUBJECT: In-deptiy visual examination, root.
crown excavation, core drilling with the
resistograph, photos and written report with
recompendations,

L@Fﬁ’ﬂ{}% This is tree # 13 of 16 trees,
 Ipcated in & vacant figld at the siw carner of

C ait}wﬁil and Ben }'ﬁ«jﬁnﬁidﬁ?ﬁ Way. The trees start
& the g corer of the property and run sonth
along the western property line, thes go- cast
along the southeri border. This iz the sedond:
tree along the southern border, ramning from-
weest to enst, '

#Trpe timn po~douminiant Stems

Subject is & Valley Unk [t is estimated 1o be
between 100 and 1530 yesrs ald Itis
approximately 85 fmt hiy _
width of abont 74 feet and 4 DB of 36 inches.
Crverall condition of this tree is FAIR,

\J"

Om Jalv 27, 2012, 1 performed an evaluation-o
this tree, The results of that evaloation are 88
follows:

SETRUCTURE: This tree disgplays a lean to
the south at a ratio of 60/40. At % feet high,
it forks oo co-dominant stems. The main
fork is selid. At waist height on the south
side of the trunk, there i a caviry, which
houses an active beghive. The cemter top



shows moderate @&ma&e fromy
wogdpeckers. Thereare § medium sized
DEAD stiths within the tree.

CANOPY: The canopy exhibits healthy foliage. Thereis. 3ma§§ dead wood throughout.
The tree kas never been irimmed, only elevated. The wn@m displays sood attachments.

ROOT CROWR: 1 performed & complete root erown excavation. The resistograph was
implemented to do core drilling. The 14- inch = 28- inch scar, which houses un active bechive, is
of coirsé, # hoflow, This hollow penetrates 8-12 inches into the trunks south side.

The roots have very good downwoed angles.

I zaw no evidence of armallaria.

I discovered 14 exit holes from bordrs in the tronk as well asthe Iower root zone:

Rﬁﬂﬁﬁmmﬁ*ﬂ{}ﬁﬁ* AL i all, this tree 18 in FAIR condidon. [ recomamend
trirming, dead wooding and treating for boress.

Steve Halzey,

Certified Arborist #WE-ST8TA
Halseys Tres Service



HﬁLSRY’S TREE &ERVI{EE

s Priceless”

353105, Cedar Vivalin, Ca, 93202 *Lﬂtcs}sﬁ ETTREIS Finsu 28 P W oarks
Cerified Arborist EWE-3787A The 1 733-8713 Fax: (5591 420-4013

Tuly 30,2012

CUSTOMIE: Fevin Fistolera

SUBIECT: In-depth visual examination, root
crown excavation, core drilling with the
resistouraph. photoz and written report with
recommendations.

LOCATHON: Thigis trec # 14 of 16 trees,
located i & vacant field at the 8w comerpl”
Caldwell and Ben Maddox Wk sl
JJ the nfw comer of the propery and: n;m sout
ong the western property line, then go east
alomg the sputhem hordes.

Thiz s the third tree
along the southern border, rinning from west
b0 easth,

T o Rk ;;t} g of ifﬂ e ieie) A0

Subject 1s & Valley Oak. It isestimated to be
betwern 80 and 110 vears old. Tt ig
approxinately 70 feet high with a canopy
witith of zbout 20 feet and 2 DBH of 30 inches
Orverall condition of this tree s POCOR,

O July 27, 2012, 1 performed an svaluation on:
this tree. The results of that evalpation are 88 -
fodlaws:

STRUCTURE: At 14 feet high, this tree
forks into 3 main tops, Due 1o falure. there
15 enly one of these main (ops remaining,
Two large tops that measured 22 inches in
diameter and 2% nches in dimmeter; are
now pone. One of the broken tops exhibits
65% hollow. The other has torn the bark




down 1o the main fork wnd shows minor
decay. The remaining top i the smallest of
the three and displavs 2 open wounds at the
biage of the limb, These wounds are open
ariid hallow.

CANOPY: What remains of the foliage appesrs healiby, h-éwawer: the tree his lost at
Teast 70% ol its canopy due 1 Limb Tailure.

ROOT CROWN: | performed a eomplete root crown excavation. The resistograph was used to
check the rocts, I found cnly sudordecay i the sonthern buttress voot (5-1%%).
I saw no evidence of borer damage and no significant ant population.

RECOMMENDATIONS: Unfortunately, due to-multiple failures, this tree has lost
T0% of its canopy and what's remaining is whstable. Therefore, [ am recommending
REMOVAL. -

Steve Halsey,

Certified Arbiorist #WE-5787A
Halseys Tree Service



H&LSEYS TRE}? SERVEC E

July 30, 2012

*Thg dutes on the photos see Incorrerd Sueto g malfonction of the carpra, The correetdate should be 47-27-12

CUSTOMER: |

avin Fistolers

SUBJECT: Indepth visual exemination, root
crown exsavation, corg drilling with the
resistograph, photos and written report W;th
recsvmmendabions,

LOCATION: This is tree # 15 of 16 trees;
located in & vacant field at the siw corner of
Caldwell and Ben Maddox Way. The trees
& the o comner of the property and Tur $0u
along the western property fing, then go gast
alang the southern border, This is the fotrth
ree along the southern border, running from
west to sast,

Subject s a Valiey Oak. It 1< estimated to be
between 30 and 118 vearsold Juis
approsimarely 89 foet high with a canopy
width of about 77 feat and 0w DBH of 51-inches,
Owverall condition of this ree is FAIR,

¥

On m%x 27, 2092 Uperformed an evaluation on
: ”ﬁu results of that evalustion are as

STRUCTURE: The first fork is a8 21 feet
brghe Thie mean stem grows to the
southowest. At approximately 4 feet above
the main fork, on the maii stemn, there is an
oid failure scar which measores 34 inches x
19 inches. Hoappears to have failed within




thie past 5 vears or so. There is not mach
decay ar this site as of yét and it i
beginning to catlous over, The loss of ths
big Hmb has cansed the tree 1o be off
balance. [t is now 63/35 1o the south. There
is alar ap old wear sear 10 feet above this
large scar, which is minor in comparisan,

CANGPY: The canopy s healthy and vibrant. There is some fire damage on the
undersides of 2 branches, which are 14 inches in diameter. These are at the north side of
the treg. | only see minor dead wood throughout.

ROOT CROWN: I'performed & complete root crown excavation. The reststograph was used 0
cheikthe roots, which are ju very eood condition. 1 found nd evidence of decay, armallaria or
borers; only 1 very minor colony of safs, '

RECOMMENDATIONS: This tree i in Fair condition. T recommend it be trimmed,

Steve Halsey,

e

/f/ ﬂ{}?“-w._ 3

IR YR “

O i AN
o i E a.,k":,

o F
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Date t o S R

Ceriified Arborist AWE-5787A
Halseys Tree Service




HALSE?S TREE SERW’ICE

seir e PLEPD Workers {orom.
713 Fax (559) 426.40 1%

Fuby 31, 2012
“The dates on e shns are inonrec: dos to s malfonsiion aﬁ_wgggxmam '1’}33 sarreet dat should be 072712,

CLETOMER: Kevin Fistolera

SUBJIECT; Tn-depth visual examination, roof.
crown excavanon, core drilling with the
resistograph, photos and written report with
recommendations,

LOMCATION: This js tree 8 16 of 16 trees,
iaﬁuzzﬁé TR .x-ax,am aeid at the-s,' o Pﬁmﬁ‘i’ if}i

in due 1o armallans (root ror), -

Subject is2 Valizy Oak. 10 is estimated fo.be
between 125 and 180 yearsold. bis.
approsimately 80 feethigh with a ténopy
width of ghout 82 feetapd 2 DB of 68 me!
Crversll condition of this tree is FAIR-PO

Om July 27. 2012, I performed an evalnation on
this tree, The m_m}i& of that evaluation are 85
follows:

STRUCTURE: The tree extubits a lean (o
the north ata ratio of 35/45, The first fork
is at 13 feet high, where it branches into 6
sterns. The Jargest of these steins is 40
isches in diameter and grows 4 §itﬁe
towards the south. The main or
signs of defects or leaking, Th-az:a are on!y-




2 dead stubs in the tree, The lower half of
the canopy displavs very mice attachments.

[ saw evidence of 2 past faihures, Onewas a
24 mch Hmb which broke mid-stem on the
trees south side and the other was 2

12~ inch breal on the north side,

I see no woodpscker damage and no
tealang sap.

CANOPY: The foliage is very healthy and green on the west side, however, as you miove
around to the east, it starls 1o thin oul. The wee exhibits early stages of armallaria. This is
affecting the entire eastern. side of the canopy. The 3 butiress roots on the trunks east side
are infected with armallaria, They are feeding the esst side cs’f the wree, Mmg It sick.

ROOT CROWNLT performed a complete root crown exeavation, The res sistograph was used -
check :hm 19015, [hc m}}mot 15 gone 4% ihi”:i result m" érs ot "i‘“h% 4 zir‘gﬁﬁ ooty o the ezsf mﬂﬁz areg

_.-%;ia:i* f}f ﬂ‘m mmk irmﬁ *Ymm:}i% §w I A fc:ez, '

I{}NS This trec id: m decling due to armallaria {root disease), 1

it witl be very shortlived (1-3 vearsy before it is f:{xm;piatﬁiv dead.

riménd REMOVAL; h{}Wﬂ‘?‘%ﬁ‘ 1 vou want 1o frin it vou may %3& able 1o get a few
more yearsout of it

Steve Halsev,

Certified Arborist #WE-5787A
Halseys Tree Service



Environmental Document No. 2013-59
City of Visalia Community Development

CITY OF VISALIA y
315 E. ACEQUIA STREET olerk recordet
VISALIA, CA 93291 5 29 108

NOTICE OF A PROPOSED aeceived

MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION

Project Title: Diamond Qaks Vesting Tentative Subdivision Map 5547

Project Description: Diamond Oaks Vesting Tentative Subdivision Map 5547 and Conditional Use Permit
No. 2013-17 s a request by Diamond Oaks LP., to subdivide 55.9 acres inlo a 180 ot Planned Residential
Development {(PRD). The PRD consists of 168 single-family residential lots, 12 multi-family lots and six out-lots
used for Landscaping and Lighting Lots. The project will include the construction of 168 single-family residential
homes, the construction of eight tripiex units (24 total units) on eight iots and the future construction of the four
iarge parcels to be developed with muiti-family units. The entire project will be constructed over four phases. The
entire 55.9 gross acres has three zoning designations on the property, which are zoned R-1-6 (Single-Family
Residential, 6,000 square foot minimum site area per lot), R-M-2 (Multi-Family Residential 3,000 square feet per
dwelling unit) and R-M-3 (Multi-Family Residential 1,500 square feet per dwelling unit). In addition, there are six
Landscaping and Lighting Outiots. The six outlots are used intended for landscaping lots along the major streets
(Caidwell and Ben Maddox) and the north side of the Tulare Irrigation Disirict canal just south of the future Reese
Avenue street alignment.

The development of the PRD subdivision affords the developer flexibility on creating varying lot sizes to achieve
higher density in the single-family residential portion of this subdivision development. Single-family lots range fram
5,150 sguare feel to 10,736 square feet while the mutti-family residential lots range in size from 14,824 square
feet to 124,405 square feel. The PRD wili aliow deviations for the rear vyard setbacks for the singie-family
residential lots and the triplex iots. The rear yard setbacks range from 23-feet {o 19-fest for the single-family
residential lots, and 18-feet to 13-feet for the five of the triplex iois.

This project also includes construction of streets, extension of sewer lines and laterals, future connection o the
storm drainage system and extension of other utilities and services (electricity, gas, water), Curb, gutter, sidewalk
and a bus turnout are to be constructed along Caldwell Avenue with the first phase of this development. The
developer will also do some improvements to the future Ben Maddox Way alignment south of Caldweli Avenue.
These improvements include curb, gutter, sidewalk, park strip and dedication for the future roadway. To facilitate
storm water discharge, a temporary storm drainage basin will be installed along the southeast corner of the
project area. In addition to these improvements, the intersection of East Caldwell Avenue and South Burke Street
will be signalized.

The site will require grading and removal of agricuttural related uses currently on-site. Furthermore, the applicant
nas identified the removal of seven valiey oak trees, The applicant has provided a report on 16 of the oak trees
located throughout the site. The remaining valley oak trees are 10 be preserved and incorporated into the overall
design of the subdivision.

The proposed project area is in area referred to as the South East Area Master Plan (SEAMP). The City Council
amended the Pre-Annexation Agreement No. 2004-11 relieving the property owner from the Pre-Annexation
condition that required development of the 55.9 acres to adhere to the requirements of the Southeast Area Plan,
which has not adopted. The Council conciuded due to the length of time that has lapsed, and no adoption of the
Southeast Area Plan, the site shouid proceed with deveiopment and not be encumbered by a plan that has not
been adopted.

The SEAMP has been underway for several years. Since submittal of the “initial” draft EiR in October 2008, City
staff managemeant of the Plan and EIR has changed, and renewed emphasis to make the Plan and EIR internally
consistent and technically sound has been given a high priority. In addition, renewed outreach to the property
owners was undertaken with the primary goal of identifying desirable and muitally agreeable aspacts of the Plan.
A report to the City Council on June 21, 2010, provided an update on progress and discussion on a revised
approach for the SEAMP and EIR. The repori identified several recommendations that were mutually agreed
upon based on input and consensus with property owners and other development community stakeholders,

Ldsadet



Envircnmantal Document No. 2013-58
City of Visalia Community Development

Major changes to the revised approach include changing the “Plan” from a specific plan to a master plan. This
changes the document from a “regulatory” document to an “incentive-based” document. Other noted changes
include early development projects along Caldwell Avenue may precede using existing infrastructure capacities.
Drafts of the EIR and Plan are in staff's possession buf neither is programmed to go to public review.

Project Location: The site is located on the south side of East Caldwell Avenue between the future Burke Sireet
and Ben Maddox Way alignments (APN: 126-100-012).

Contact Person: Paul Bernat, Senior Planner Phone: (559) 713-4025

Time and Place of Public Hearing: A public hearing will be held before the Planning Commission on September 23,
2013 at 7:00 p.m. in the City Hall Council Chambers located at 707 W. Acequia Avenus, Visalia, California.

Pursuant to City Crdinance No. 2388, the Environmental Coordinator of the City of Visalia has reviewed the
proposed project described herein and has found that the project will not result in any significant effect upon the
environment because of the reasons listed below:

Reasons for Mitigated Negative Declaration: initial Siudy No. 2013-59 has identified certain significant, adverse
environmental impact(s) that may occur because of the project, though with mitigation these impact(s) will be
reduced to a level that is less than significant. Coples of the initial study and other documents relating to the

subject project may be examined by interested parties at the Planning Division in City Hall East, at 315 E. Acequia
Ave.. Visalia, CA.

Comments on this proposed Negative Declaration will be accepted from August 28, 2013 to September 18, 2013,

Date: g 4‘7«"/3 Signed: /" e W
Paul Scheibel, AICP

Environmental Coordinator
City of Visalia




Environmental Document No, 2013-59
City of Visalia Community Development

Major changes to the revised approach include changing the “Plan” from a specific plan fo a master
plan. This changes the document from a ‘regulatory” document to an ‘“incentive-based” document.
Other noted changes inciude early development projects along Caldwell Avenue may precede using
existing infrastructure capacities. Drafts of the EIR and Plan are in staff's possession but neither is
programmed to go to public review.

Project Location: The site is located on the south side of East Caldwell Avenue between the future
Burke Street and Ben Maddox Way alignments (APN: 126-100-012}.

Project Facts: Refer to Initial Study for project facts, plans and policies, and discussion of
environmental effects.

Attachments:

[nitial Study
Environmental Checklist
Maps

Mitigation Measures
Traffic Impact Study
Biotic Survey
Greenhouse Gas Analysis

D e ]

X
X
X
X
X
X

o L

DECLARATION OF NO SIGNIFICANT EFFECT:

This proiect will not have a significant effect on the environment for the following reasons:

(a)

(b)

{c)

(d)

The project does not have the potential to degrade the quality of the environment, substantially
reduce the habitat of a fish or wildlife species, cause a fish or wildlife population to drop below self-
sustaining levels, threaten fo eliminate a plant or animal community, reduce the number or restrict
the range of a rare or endangered piant or animal, or eliminate important examples of the major
periods of California history or prehistory.

The project does not have the potential to achieve short-term environmenial goals to the
disadvantage of long-term environmental goals.

The project does not have environmental effects which are incividually limited but cumulatively
considerable. Cumulatively considerable means that the incremental effects of an individual
project are considerable when viewed in connection with the effects of past projects, the effects of
other current projects, and the effects of probable future projects.

The environmental effects of the project will not cause substantial adverse effects on human
beings, either direcily or indirectly.

This Mitigated Negative Declaration has been prepared by the City of Visalia Planning Division in
accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act of 1870, as amended. A copy may be
obtained from the City of Visalia Planning Division Staff during normal business hours.

APPROVED

Paui Scheibel, AICP
Environmental Coordinator

Date Approved:  AugustZ2013
Review Period: 20 days




Environmental Document No. 2013-58
City of Visalia Community Development

MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION

Project Title: Diamond Oaks Vesting Tentative Subdivision Map 5547 and Conditional Use Permit
No. 2013-17

Project Description: Diamond Oaks Vesting Tentative Subdivision Map 5547 and Conditional
Use Permit No. 2013-17 is a request by Diamond Oaks LP., to subdivide 55.9 acres into a 180 lot
Planned Residential Development (PRD). The PRD consists of 168 single-family residential lots, 12
multi-family lots and six out-lots used for Landscaping and Lighting Lots. The project will include the
construction of 168 single-family residentiai homes, the construction of eight triplex units (24 total units)
on eight lots and the future construction of the four large parcels to be developed with multi-family units.
The entire project will be constructed over four phases. The entire 56.9 gross acres has three zoning
designations on the property, which are zoned R-1-6 (Single-Family Residential, 6,000 square foot
minimum site area per lot), R-M-2 (Multi-Family Residential 3,00 sguare feet per dwelling unit) and R-
M-3 (Multi-Family Residential 1,500 square feet per dwelling unit}. In addition, there are six
Landscaping and Lighting Outlots. The six outlots are used intended for landscaping lots along the
major streets (Caldwell and Ben Maddox} and the north side of the Tulare irrigation District canat just
south of the future Reese Avenue sireet alignment.

The development of the PRD subdivision affords the developer flexibility on creating varying lot sizes to
achieve higher density in the single-family residential portion of this subdivision development. Single-
family lots range from 5,150 square feet to 10,736 square feet while the multi-family residential lots
range in size from 14,924 square feet to 124,405 square feet. The PRD will allow deviations for the rear
yard setbacks for the single-family residential lots and the triplex iots. The rear yard setbacks range
from 23-feet to 19-feet for the single-family residentiai lots, and 18-feet to 13-feet for the five of the
triplex lots.

This project also includes construction of sireets, extension of sewer lines and laterals, future
connection to the storm drainage system and extension of other utilities and services (electricity, gas,
water). Curb, gutter, sidewalk and a bus turnout are to be constructed along Caldwell Avenue with the
first phase of this development. The deveioper will also do some improvements to the future Ben
Maddox Way alignment south of Caldwell Avenue. These improvements include curb, gutter, sidewalk,
park strip and dedication for the future roadway. To facilitate storm water discharge, a temporary storm
drainage basin wili be instalied along the southeast corner of the project area. in addition to these
improvements, the intersection of East Caldwell Avenue and South Burke Street will be signalized.

The site will require grading and removal of agricultural related uses currently on-site. Furthermore, the
applicant has identified the removal of seven valley oak irees. The applicant has provided a report on
16 of the oak trees located throughout the site. The remaining valley cak trees are to be preserved and
incorporated into the overall design of the subdivision.

The proposed project area is in area referred to as the South East Area Master Plan (SEAMP). The
City Council amended the Pre-Annexation Agreement No. 2004-11 relieving the property owner from
the Pre-Annexation condition that required development of the 55.9 acres to adhere to ihe
requirements of the Southeast Area Plan, which has not adopted. The Council concluded due to the
fength of time that has lapsed, and no adoption of the Southeast Area Plan, the site should proceed
with development and not be encumbered by a plan that has not been adopted.

The SEAMP has been underway for several years. Since submittal of the “initial” draft EIR in October
2009, City staff management of the Plan and EIR has changed, and renewed emphasis to make the
Plan and EIR internally consistent and fechnically sound has been given a high priority. In addition,
renewed outreach to the property owners was undertaken with the primary goal of identifying desirable
and mutually agreeable aspects of the Plan. A report to the City Council on June 21, 2010, provided an
update on progress and discussion on a revised approach for the SEASP and EIR. The report identified
several recommendations that were mutually agreed upon based on input and consensus with property
owners and other development community stakeholders.



Environmental Document No. 2013-59
City of Visalia Community Development

INITIAL STUDY
I, GENERAL

A. Description of the Project: Diamond Oaks Vesting Tentative Subdivision Map 5547 and Conditional
Use Permit No. 2013-17 is a request by Diamond Oaks LP., to subdivide 55.9 acres info a 180 lot Planned
Residential Development (PRD). The PRD consists of 168 single-family residential lots, 12 multi-family lots
and six out-lots used for Landscaping and Lighting Lots. The project will include the construction of 168 single-
family residential homes, the construction of eight iriplex units (24 iotal units) on eight lots and the future
construction of the four large parceis to be developed with multi-family units. The entire project will be
constructed over four phases. The entire 55.9 gross acres has three zoning designations on the property,
which are zoned R-1-6 (Singie-Family Residential, 6,000 square foot minimum site area per lot), R-M-2 (Multi-
Family Residential 3,000 sguare feet per dwelling unit) and R-M-3 {Mulii-Family Residential 1,500 square feet
per dwelling unit). In addition, there are six Landscaping and Lighting Qutlots. The six outlots are used
intended for landscaping lots along the major streeis (Caldwell and Ben Maddox) and the north side of the
Tulare Irrigation District canal just south of the future Reese Avenue street alignment,

The development of the PRD subdivision affords the developer flexibility on creating varying lot sizes to
achieve higher density in the single-family residential portion of this subdivision development. Single-family
fots range from 5,150 square feet to 10,736 square feet while the multi-family residential lots range in size from
14,924 square feet to 124,405 square feet. The PRD will allow deviations for the rear yard setbacks for the
single-family residential lots and the triplex jots. The rear yard setbacks range from 23-feet to 19-feet for the
single-family residential lots, and 18-feet to 13-feet for the five of the triplex lots.

This project also inciudes construction of sireets, extension of sewer lines and laterals, future connection to
the storm drainage system and extension of other utilities and services (electricity, gas, water). Curb, gutter,
sidewalk and a bus turnout are to be construcied along Caldwell Avenue with the first phase of this
development. The deveioper will also do some improvements to the future Ben Maddox Way alignment south
of Caldwell Avenue. These improvements include curb, gutter, sidewalk, park strip and dedication for the
future roadway. To facilitate storm water discharge, a temporary storm drainage basin will be installed along
the southeast comer of the project area. In addition to these improvements, the intersection of East Caldwell
Avenue and South Burke Street will be signaiized.

The site will require grading and removal of agricultural related uses currently on-site. Furthermore, the
applicant has identified the removal of seven valley oak trees. The applicant has provided a report on 186 of the
oak frees located throughout the site. The remaining valley oak trees are to be preserved and incorporated
into the overall design of the subdivision.

The proposed project area is in area referred {o as the South East Area Master Pian (SEAMP). The City
Council amended the Pre-Annexation Agreement No. 2004-11 relieving the property owner from the Pre-
Annexation condition that required development of the 55.9 acres to adhere to the requirements of the
Southeast Area Plan, which has not adopted. The Councii conciuded due fo the length of time that has lapsed,
and no adoption of the Southeast Area Plan, the site should proceed with development and not be
encumbered by a plan that has not been adopted.

The SEAMP has been underway for several years. Since submittal of the “initial” draft EIR in October 2009,
City staff management of the Plan and EIR has changed, and renewed emphasis to make the Plan and EiR
internally consistent and technically sound has been given a high priority. In addition, renewed outreach fo the
property owners was undertaken with the primary goal of identifying desirable and mutually agreeable aspects
of the Plan. A report to the City Council on June 21, 2010, provided an update on progress and discussion on
a revised approach for the SEASP and EIR. The report identified several recommendations that were mutually
agreed upon based on input and consensus with property owners and other development community
stakeholders.



Envirenmental Document No. 2013-88
City of Visalia Community Development

Major changes to the revised approach include changing the "Plan” from a specific plan to a master pian. This
changes the document from a “regulatory” document to an “incentive-based” document. Other noted changes
include early development proiects along Caldwell Avenue may precede using existing infrastructure
capacities. Drafts of the EIR and Plan are in staff's possession but neither is programmed to go to public
review.

B. Identification of the Environmental Setting:

The project is located south of Caldwell Avenue between the future Burke Street and Ben Maddox Way street
alignments in the southeast area of the community. No agriculture operations are currently taking piace on the
site. The site is bounded by Caldwell Avenue to the north, future Burke Street and Ben Maddox Way street
alignments fo the east and west, and a Tulare Irrigation District canal to the south. The surrounding zoning and
land uses are as follows:

The surrounding uses, Zoning, and General Plan are as follows:

North: Caldwell Avenue / R-1-6 (Single-Family Residential 6,000 sq. ft. min. site
area) / Residential Low Density
South: Agricultural Crops / County / Residential Low Density & Park

Fast: Agricultural Crops / County / Residential Low Density
West: Agricultural Crops / County / Residential Low Density

Fire and police protection services, street maintenance of public sireets, refuse collection, and wastewater
treatment will be provided by the City of Visalia upon the development of the area.

C. Plans and Policies: The General Plan Land Use Element (LUE) designates the site as Residential Low
Density, Residentiai Medium and Residential High Densities. The site is zoned R-1-6 (Single-family
Residential, 6,000 square foot lot size), R-M-2 (Multi-Family Residential 3,000 square feet per dwelling unit)
and R-M-3 (Multi-Family Residential 1,500 square feet per dwelling unit). The proposed project is consisient
with the Land Use Element of the Generat Plan 4.1.3 for planned unit residential developments and the
standards for single-familty residential subdivisions pursuant fo the Visalia Municipal Code 17.26.

. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS

No significant adverse environmenta! impacts have been identified for this project. The City of Visalia Land Use
Element and Zoning Ordinance contain land use mitigation measures that are designed to reduce/eliminate
impacts to a level of non-significance.
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. MITIGATION MEASURES
The following mitigaticn measures will reduce environmental impacts related to Transportation / Traffic and fo
a less than significant impact;

= Transportation / Traffic ~ A Transportation Impact Analysis prepared for the proposed
project (ref.: Diamond Oaks Transportation Impact Analysis Report in the City of Visalia,
Final Report. August 9, 2013, Omni-Means) has concluded that roadway operating
conditions for intersections and roadways in the vicinity of the project area either are or
will be significantly impacted with the addition of the proposed project. To ensure that
intersections and roadways will operate at acceptable LOS “D” or better through the year
2035, the Analysis Report recommends mitigation to be incorporated into the project.

Therefore, to ensure that there will not be significant impacts to transportation / traffic in
association with the project, the project shall be developed with the Mitigation Measures
1.1 through 1.2 as described in the “Recommended Mitigation Measures” section (page
19) of the above-referenced Transportation Impact Analysis. The mitigation is included
as an attachment to the Mitigated Negative Declaration.

The City of Visalia Zoning Ordinance contains guidelines, criteria, and requirements for the mitigation of
potential impacts related to light/glare, visibility screening, noise, and traffic/parking to eliminate andior reduce
potential impacts fo a level of non-significance.

City Council Resolution 91-105 adopted and certified the Visalia Land Use Element Update EIR and contained
mitigation measures to eliminate or substantially lessen the impacts of growth in the community. Those
mitigation measures are included herein by reference. In addition, the Visalia Zoning Ordinance contains
guidelines, criteria, and requirementis for the mitigation of potential impacts related to light/glare, visibility
screening, noise, and iraffic/parking to eliminate and/or reduce potential impacts to a level of non-significance.
The City’'s impact fee programs for public safety, public services, groundwater preservation, stormwater
management, and others, adequately mitigate public service and infrastructure impacts of the proposed
project.

IV, MITIGATION MONITORING PROGRAM

Mitication Measure Responsibie Timeline

Party
Traffic Impact Mitigation Measure 1.1: Caldwell | Project Mitigation shall be enforced and carried
Avenue/Burke Street: The instailation of traffic signals at| Applicant out during the project's construction, and
this intersection would result in accepiabie Levels of shall be compileied with Phase 1 of this
Service (LGS) during existing peak hour conditions. The project.

fraffic signais shall be installed to accommodate the
ultimate widening of the intersection, or installed
concurrent with the ultimate intersection improvements.

Traffic impact Mitigation Measure 1.2 Project| Project Mitigation shall be enforced and carried
Driveway intersections: The fuiure intersections of | Applicant out during the project’s construction, and
Russell Avenue/Burke Street  and Cameron shall be completed with Phase 1 of this
Avenue/Burke Sireet shall cperaie as a stop conirolied project.

intersection on the westbound approach with shared
furning movements.

V. PROJECT COMPATIBILITY WITH EXISTING ZONES AND PLANS
The project is compatible with the General Pian and Zoning Ordinance as the project relates fo surrounding
properties.
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VI. SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

The following documents are hareby incorporated into this Negative Declaration and Initial Study by reference:

L3

@ 2 @ € 2 8

City of Visalia Generai Plan Land Use Element. City of Visalia. September 1991, revised June 1896,
City of Visalia General Plan Land Use Element Final Environmental impact Report (SCH EIR No.
90020160). City of Visaiia, September 3, 1891.

Visalia City Council Resolution 81-105 (Certifying the EIR for the City of Visalia General Plan Land Use
Eiement Update), passed and adopted September 3, 1991,

City of Visalia General Plan Circulation Element. City of Visalia. April 2001.

City of Visalia General Plan Circulation Element Final Environmental Impact Report {SCH EIR No.
85032056). VRPA Technologies, February 26, 2001.

Visalia City Council Resclution 2001-19 (Certitying the EIR for the City of Visalia General Plan
Circulation Element Update), passed and adopted Aprit 2, 2001.

City of Visalia General Plan Conservation, Open Space, Recreation & Parks Element. City of Visalia.
June 1989.

Visalia Municipat Code, Title 17 (Zoning Ordinance}

California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines

City of Visalia Storm Water Master Plan. Boyle Engineering Corporation, September 1994,
Southeast Area Master Plan Un-adopted, City of Visalia, January 9, 2009

City of Visalia Sanitary Sewer Master Plan. City of Visalia, 1894.

Diamond Caks Transportation Impact Analysis Report in the City of Visalia, Final Report. August 8,
2013, Omni-Means, LTD.

Greenhouse Gas Analysis Report Diamond Oaks Subdivision Map City of Visalia, July 18, 2013, First
Carbon Solutions

V. NAME OF PERSON WHO PREPARED INITIAL STUDY

,,,,,,,,,,, e .
Paul Bemal Paul Scheibel, AICP

Senior Pianner Environmenta! Coordinator
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INITIAL STUDY
ENVIRONMENTAL CHECKLIST

Name of Proposal

Diamond Qaks Vesting Tentatlve Subdivision Map 5547 & Conditional Use Permit No. 2013-17

NAME OF PROPONENT: Diamond Oaks, LP

Address of Proponent: 210 South Mooney Bivd,

Visalia, CA 93281

Tetephone Number:  (558) 625-8372

Date of Review  August 20, 2013

NAME OF AGENT: DR Mata Consulting - Darlene Mata

Address of Agent: PO Box 7354

Visalia, CA 93290

Telephone Number:  (639) 798-2942

L.ead Agency:  City of Visalia

The following checklist is usad to determine if the proposed project could potentially have g significant effect on the environment.
Explanations and information regarding each question follow the checklist.

1 = No Impact

2 =1 ess Than Significant Impact
3 = Less Than Significant impact with Mitigation Incorporated

4 = Potentially Significant Impact

1 AESTHETICS B

|
i

4
H
i

lis

Would the project:
2. a3
)

Have a substantial adverse effect on a scenic vista?

Substantially damage scenic resources, including, but not
limited to, trees, rock outcroppings, and historic buildings
within a staie scenic highway?

Substantially degrade the existing visual character or quality
of the site and its surroundings?

Create a new source of substantial light or glare that would
adversely affect day or nighttime views in the area?

in determining whether impacts to agricultural resources are significant
environmental effects, lead agencies may refer to the California
Agricuitural Land Evaluation and Site Assessment Model (1997)
prepared by the California Dept. of Conservation as an optional mode!
o use in assessing impacts on agriculture and farmiand. in
determining whather impacts to forest resources, including timberland,
are significant environmental effects, lead agencies may refer to
information compiled by the California Department of Forestry and Fire
Protection regarding the state’s inventory of forest land, including the
Forest and Range Assessment Project and the Forest Legacy
Assessment project; and forest carbon measurement methodology
provided in Forest Protocols adopted by the California Air Resources
Board. Would the project;

1 a) Convert Prime Farmiand, Unigue Farmiand, or Famiand of
Statewide Importance, as shown on the maps prepared
pursuant to the Farmiand Mapping and Monitoring Program
of the California Resources Agency to non-agricultural use?

1. b) Conflict with existing zoning for agricultural use, or a

Wiiliamson Act contract?

1 ¢) Conflict with existing zoning for, or cause reroning of, forest
land {as defined in Public Resources Code section
12220{g)), timberland (as defined by Public Resources Code
section 4528), or timberland zoned Timberland Production
(as defined by Government Code section 51104(g))?

1 d} Result in the loss of forest land or conversion of forest land 1o
non-forest use?

1 g} Involve other changes in the existing environment which,
due 1o their iocation or nature, could result in conversion of
Farmtand to nonagricuitural use?

Where available, the significance criteria established by the applicable
air quality management or air pollution contro! district may be relied
upon to make the following determinations. Would the project:

2 a)

Conflict with or obstruct implementation of the applicable air
quality plan?

Z_ b} Violate any air quality standard or contribute substantially to

an existing or projected air quality violation?

2. ©) Result in a cumulatively considerable net increase of any
criteria  poliutant for which the project region is non-
attainment under applicabie federal or state ambient air
quality standard (Including releasing emisstons which

exceed quantitative thresholds for ozone precursors)?

1 d} Expose sensitive

concentrations?

receptors  to substantial  pollutant

1 @) Create objectionabie odors affecting a substantial number of

people?

1 BIOLOGICAL RESOURCE

Would the project:

_1 2} Have a substantial adverse effect, either directly or through
habitat modifications, on any species identified as a
candidate, sensitive, or special status species in local or
regional plans, policies, or regulations, or by the California
Department of Fish and Game or U.8. Fish and Wiidife
Service?

Have a substantial adverse effect on any riparian hab#at or
other sensitive natural community identified in local or
regional plans, policies, regulations, or by the California
Department of Fish and Game or U.S. Fish and Wildlife
Service?

Have a substantial adverse effect on federally protected
wetlands as defined by Section 404 of the Clean Water Act
{including but not limited to, marsh, vermnal pool, coastal, etc.)
through direct removal, filling, hydrological interruption, or
other means?

interfere substantially with the movement of any native
resident or migratory fish or wildiife species or with
established native resident or migratory wildiife corridors, or
impede the use of native wildlife nursery sites?
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e) Cenflict with any local policies or ordinances protecting

9

biological resources, such as a tree preservation policy or
ordinance?

Conflict with the provisions of an adopted Habitat
Conservation Plan, Natural Community Conservation Plan,
or other approved local, regional, or state habitat
conservation plan?

V.

CULTURAL RESDURCES™

Would the project:

1

a)

Cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a
historical resource as defined in Public Resources Code
Section 15064.57

Cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of an
archaeological resource pursuant to Public Resources Code
Section 15064.57

Directly or indirectly destroy a unigue paleontological
resource or site, or unigue geoclogic feature?

Disturb any human remains, including those interred outside
of formal cemeteries?

VI

GEOLOGY AND SOILS

Would the project:

N B

-

Ew.

aj

dj

Expose people or structures to potential substantial adverse
effects, Including the risk of loss, injury, or death involving:

i} Ruplure of a known earthquake fault, as delineated on
the most recent Alguist-Pricio Earthquake Fault Zoning
Map issued by the State Geologist for the area or based
on other substaniial evidence of a known fault?

iy Strong sefsmic ground shaking?

iity Seismic-related ground failure, including liquefaction?

v} Landslides?

Result in substantial soil erosion or loss of topsoil?

Be located on a geologic unit or soil that is unstable, or that
would become unstable as a result of the prolect, and
potentially result in on- or off-site landslide, lateral spreading,
subsidence, iquefaction, or coliapse?

Be located on expansive soil, as defined in Table 18-1-B of
the Uniform Building Code {19224}, creating substantial risks
to life or property?

e} Mave soils incapabie of adeguately supporting the use of

septic tanks or alternative waste water disposal systems
where sewers are not available for the disposal of waste
water?

vl

GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS

Would the project:

_2 a) Generate greenhouse gas emissions, either directly or
indirectly, that may have a significant impact on ths
anvironment?

_2_ b)) Conflict with an applicable plan, policy, or reguiation adopted
for the purpose of reducing the emissions of greenhouse
gases?

| Vil HAZARDS AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

Would the project:

A

a} Create a significant hazard to the public or the environment

through the routing fransport, use, or disposal of hazardous
materials?

1. 6
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Create a significant hazard to the public or the environment
through reasonably foreseeable upset and accident
conditions involving the release of hazardous materials into
the envircnment?

Emit hazardous emissions or handle hazardous or acutely
hazardous materials, substances, or waste within ons-
guarter mile of an existing or proposed school?

Be located on a site which is included on a list of hazardous
materials sites compiled pursuant to Government Code
section 65962.5 and, as a result, would it create a significant
hazard {o the public or the environment?

For a project located within an airport land use plan or,
where such a plan has not been adopted, within fwo miles of
a public airport or public use airport, would the project result
in a safety hazard for people residing or working in the
project area?

For a project within the vicinity of a private airstrip, woulid the
project result in a safety hazard for people residing or
working in the project area?

impair implementation of or physically interfere with an
adopted emergency response plan or emergency evacuation
plan?

Expose people or structures to a significant risk of loss,
injury or death involving wildiand fires, including where
wildlands are adjacent to urbanized areas or where
residences are intermixed with wildlands?

X HYDROL

AND WATER QUALITY .

Would the project:

-2 &)
2. B
2 g
2 g
2 9
A0
2 9
I
2 0

S8

Violate any water quality standards of waste discharge
requirements?

Substantially deplete groundwater supplies or inferfere
substantially with groundwater recharge such that thers
would be a net deficlt in aguifer volume or a lowering of the
jocal groundwater table level (e.g., the production rate of
pre-existing nearby wells would drop to a tevet which wouid
not suppert existing land uses or planned uses for which
permits have been granted)?

Substantially alter the existing drainage pattern of the sits or
area, inciuding through the alteration of the course of a
stream or river, in a manner which would result in substantial
erosion or siltation on- or off-site?

Substantially alter the existing drainage patiern of the site or
area, including through the allgration of the course of a
stream or river, or subsiantially increase the rate or amount
of surface runoff in a manner which would result in fiooding
on- or off-site?

Create or contribute runoff water which would exceed the
capacity of existing or planned stormwater drainage systems
or provide substantial additional sources of polluted runoff?

Otherwise substantially degrade water quality?

Place housing within a 100-year flood hazard area as
mapped on a federal Flood Hazard Boundary or Fiood
insurance Rate Map or other fiood hazard delineation map?

Place within a 100-year flood hazard area structures which
would impede or redirect flood flows?

Expose people or structures to & significant risk of loss,
injury or death involving flooding. including ficoding as a
result of the failure of a levee or dam?

inundation by seiche, tsunami, or mucdfiow?
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| ¥ LAND USE AND PLANNING = e : altered governmental facilities, the construction of which
could cause significant environmental impacts, in order o
maintain acceptabie service rafios, response times or other
_1_ a) Physically divide an established community? performance objectives for any of the public services:

Would the project:

_1 b} Conflict with any appiicable land use pian, policy, or A f} Fire protection?
regulation of an agency with jurisciction over the project 1 il Poiice proteciion?
(including, but not limited to the general plan, specific plan, 5 i S R
local coastal program, or zoning ordinance} adopted for the - iti) Schools”
o
A

purpose of avoiding or mitigafing an environmental effect? iv) Parks?

1t ¢} Conflict with any applicable habitat conservation plan or v} Other public facifities?

natural community conservation plan?

f | XV, "RECREATION

XU RENERAL
[ ; Would the project:

Would the project; _1_ a) Would the project increase the use of existing neighborhood

_4 &) Resuliin the loss of avaitability of a known mineral resource and regional parks or other recreational faciliies such that
that wouid be of value to the region and the residents of the substantial physical deterdoration of the facility would ocour
state? or be accelerated?

-1_ b} Resultin the loss of availabifity of a jocally-important mineral _1. b} Does the proiect inciude recreational faciitias or require the
resource recovery site delineated on a iocal general plan, construction or expansion of recraational facilifies which
specific plan or other land use plan? might have an adverse physical effect on the environment?

[ NOSE: x L | | XVl TRANSPORTATION / TRAFFIC

Would the project: Would the project:

2. a) Cause exposure of persons to or generation of noise levels 1 a) Conflict with an applicable plan, ordinance or policy
in excess of standards established in the local general plan establishing measures of effectiveness for the performance
or notse ordinance, or applicable standards of other of the circulation system, faking into account ali modes of
agencles? fransportation Including mass fransit and non-moforized

Cause exposure of persons to or generation of excessive
greundborne vibration or groundbome noise levels?

Cause a substantial permanent increase in ambient noise
levels in the project vicinity above levels existing without the

fravel and relevant companents of the circulation system,
including but not limited fo intersections, streets, highways
and freeways, pedestrian and bicycdle paths, and mass
transit?

teai -3 b} Confiict with an applicable congestion management
project’ h : - )
] o ) program, including, but not limited to level of service
Cause a substantial temporary or periodic increase in standards and trave! demand measures, or other standards
an}bl_ent noise levels in the project vicinity above levels established by the county congestion management agency
existing without the project? for designated roads or highways?
For a project located within an airport land use plan or, _1_ <} Result in a change in air fraffic patterns, including either an
where such a plan has not been adopted. within two miles of increase in traffic levels or a change in location that results
a public airport or public use aimport, would the project in substantial safety rigks?
expose people residing or working in the project area to
exgessivz nc?ise ie::f;?g working & pro) _1. d} Substantially increase hazards due to a design feature (e.g.,
‘ ) sharp curves or dangerous intersections) or incompatible
FFor & projedt within the vicinity of a private airstrip, would the uses (e.g., farm equipment)?
project expose people residing or working the in the project .
ares to excessive noise levels? 1. el Resultin inadequate emergency access?
[; X - 1 .. Ty Conflict with adopted policies, plans, or programs regarding
ShA A : public fransit, bicycle, or pedestrian facllities, or otherwise
Would the project: decrease the performance or safety of such facilities?
.2 a) Induce substaniial populstion growth in an area, either l XVIL UTILITIES AND SERVICE SYSTEMS 5

directly (for example, by proposing new homes and
businesses) or indirectly (for example, fhrough extension of
roads or other infrastructure)?

Displace substantial numbers of exsting housing,
necessitating the construction of replacement housing
elsewhere?

Displace substantial numbers of people, necessitating the
construction of reptacement housing elsewhere?

PLIBLIC SERVICES

Would the project:
a) Would the project result in substantial adverse physical

impacts associated with the provision of new or physically
altered governmental faciiities, need for new or physically

Would the project:

A

a) Exceed wastewater treatment requirements of the applicable
Regional Water Quality Control Beard?

b} Require or result in the construction of new water or
wastewater freatment facilites or expansion of existing
facilifies, the construction of which could cause significant
environmental effects?

c) Reguire or result in the construction of new storm water
drainage facilities or expansion of existing facililes, the
construction of which could cause significant environmental
effects?

d) Have sufficient water supplies available 1o service the
project from existing entittements and resources, or are new
or expanded entittements needad?
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g)

Result in a determination by the wastewater treaiment
provider which serves or may serve the project that it has
adequate capacity {o serve the project's projected demand
in addition to the provider's existing commitments?

Be served by g landfill with sufficient permitted capacity to
accommodate the project’s solid waste disposal needs?

Comply with federal, state, and local statutes and
regutations related to solid waste?

S TANBATG

Would the project:

2.

a)

Does the project have the potential to degrade the guality of
the environment, substantially reduce the habitat of a fish or
wildlife species, cause a fish or wiidiife population to drop
below self-sustaining levels, threaten to eliminate & plant or
animal community, reduce the number or restrict the range
of a rare or endangered plant or animal or eliminate
important examples of the major periods of Caiifornia history
or prehistory?

Does the project have impacts that are individually limited,
but cumulatively considerable? (“Cumulatively considerabie”
means that the incremental effects of a project are
considerabie when viewed in connection with the effects of
past projects, the effects of other current projects, and the
effects of probable future projects)?

Does the project have environmental effects which will
cause substantial adverse effects on human beings, either
directly or indirecty?

Note: Authority cited: Secticns 21083 and 21083.05, Public Resources

Code. Reference: Section 65088.4, Gov. Code; Sections
21080(c), 21080.1, 21080.3, 21083, 21083.05, 210833,
21003, 21084, 210485, and 21151, Public Resources Code;
Sundstrom v. Couniy of Mendocino,(1988) 202 Cal.App.3d
296; Leconoff v. Monterey Board of Supervisors, (1690) 222
Cal. App.3d 1337; Eureka Citizens for Responsible Govt. v.
City of Eurska (2007} 147 CalApp.4th 357; Profect the
Historic Amador Waterways v. Amador Water Agency (2004}
116 Cal.App.4dth at 1109; San Franciscans Upholding the
Downtown Plan v. City and County of San Francisco (2002)
102 Cal.App.4th 656.

Revised 2009
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DISCUSSION OF ENVIRONMENTAL EVALUATION

L.

iR

AESTHETICS

The proposed project is new subdivided residential
construction which will mest City standards for setbacks,
landscaping and height restrictions,

This project will not adversely affect the view of any scenic
vistas. The Sierra Nevada mountain range may be
considered a scenic vista and the view will not he
adversely impacted by the project.

There are no scenic resources on the site,

The proposed project includes residences that wili be
aesthetically consistent with surrounding development and
with General Plan policies. Furthermore, the City has
development standards related to landscaping and other
amenities that will ensure that the visual character of the
area is enhanced and not degraded. Thus, the project
would not substantially degrade the existing visual
character of the site and its surroundings.

The project will create new sources of light that are typical
of residential developmen{ The Ciy has development
standards that require that light be directed andfor
shielded so it does not fall upon adjacent properties.

AGRICULTURAL RESOURCES

The project site is not zoned for agricultural use. All
agricultural related uses have ceased on the property and
the site has remained fallow for several years. The project
is bordered by agricultural development o the East, West
and South, and Caldwell Avenue, an arterial roadway, 10
the North. The project does not invelve con

varsion of farmland and therefore will not have an effect
on any agricultural resources.

The project will not conflict with an existing zoning for
agricultural use, as there are no propertias in the project
area with an Agriculture zoning. There are no known
Williamson Act contracts on any properties within the
project area.

There is no forest or timber land currently located on the
sitg.

There is no forest or imber land currently located on the
site.

The project will not involve any changes that would
promote or result in the conversion of farmland io non-
agriculture use. The property within the project area is
currently designated for an urban, rather than agricultural,
land use. Properties that are vacant may develop in a way
that is consistent with their zoning and land use
designated at any time.

AIR QUALITY

The project site is located in an area that is under the
turisdiction of the San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control
Bistrict (SJVAPCD). The preject in itself does not disrupt
implementation of the San Joaquin Regional Air Quality
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Management Plan, and will therefore ha a less than
significant impact.

The prolect could result in short-term air quality impacts
reiated to dust generation and exhaust due o construction
and grading activities. The project is required o adhere o
requirements administered by the SJVAPCD to reduce
emissions to a level of compliance consistent with the
District's  grading regulations. Compliance with the
SIVAPCD's rules and regufations will reduce potential
impacts associated with air quality standard violations to a
lass than significant level,

In addition, development of the project will be subject to
the SJVAPCD Indirect Source Review (Rule 8510)
procedures that became effective on March 1, 2008. The
Applicant will be required to obtaln permits demonstrating
compliance with Rule 9510, or payment of mitigation fees
to the SIVAPCD.

The San Joaquin Valley region is at non-attainment for air
quality. This site was evaluated in the EIR for the City of
Visalia Land Use Element Update for conversion into
urban development. The City adopted urban development
boundaries as mitigation measures for air quality,

The project could result in shori-term air quality impacts
related to dust generation and exhaust due to construction
and grading activities. The project is required to adhere io
requirements administered by the SJVAPCD to reduce
emissions {o a leval of compliance consistent with the
District's grading reguiations, Compliance with the
SIVAPCD's rules and regulations will reduce potential
impacis associated with air quality standard violations {0 a
less than significant level.

in addition, development of the project will be subiect to
the SJVAPCD indirect Source Review (Rule 9510)
proceduras that became effective on March 1, 2008. The
Applicant will be required to obtain permits demonstrating
cempliance with Rule 9510, or payment of mitigation fees
to the SIVAPCD,

Residences located near the proposed project may be
exposed to pollutant concentrations due to construction
activities. The use of construction equipment will be
temporary and is subject to SJVAPCD rules and
reguiations. The impact is considered as less than
significant.

The proposed project will not involve the generation of
objectionable odors that would affect a substantial number
of people.

BIOLOGICAL RESQURCES

As described in the |dentification of the Environmental
Setting contained within the Initial Study, the proiect siie
has been vacant for several years and has not been
cutiivated during this time. The project site is undeveloped
land that has been left fallow (including weed removal and
perodic disking). Agricultural related uses to the easi,
west and south and a major arterial roadway to the north
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surround the site. This area has been designated for
future development including the construction of a major
arterial, Ben Maddox Way, along the east side of the
residential subdivision,

City-wide biological resources were evaluated in the EIR
for the City of Visalia Land Use Element Update for
conversion o urban use. In addition, staff had conducted
an on-sife visit to the site in April 2012 to observe
biclogical conditions and did not observe any evidence or
symptoms that would suggest the presence of a sensitive,
candidate, or special species.

In conclusion, the site has no known species identified as
a candidate, sensitive, or special status species in local or
regional plans, policies, or regulations, or by the California
Department of Fish and Game or U.S. Fish and Wildlife
Service. The project would therefore not have a
substantial adverse effect on a sensitive, candidate, or
special spacies.

The project is not located within or adiacent to an
identified sensitive riparian habitat or other natural
community.

The project is not located within or adjacent to federally
protected wetlands as defined by Section 404 of the Clean
Water Act.

This development would not act as a barrier to animal
movement. This site was evaluated in the General Plan
EIR for the City of Visalia Land Use Element Update for
conversion to urban use.

The City has a municipal ordinance in place to protect
valley oak trees. All existing valley cak trees on the project
site will be under the jurisdiction of this ordinance. Any cak
frees {o be removed from the site are subject to the
jurisdiction of the municipal ordinance. The applicant has
provided an Oak Tree elevation of 16 valley cak trees that
bound the project site along the scuth and west property
fines. The Cak Tree evaluation was reviewed by the City's
Arborist and conciuded that seven of the valley oak trees
are {0 be removed due to the trees baing dead or in very
poor heatth.

FPer the Visalia Cak Tree ordinance, frees determined to
be dead or in poor health, may be removed if they are
deemed o be detrimental to the public's safety and
welfare. The project must adhere 0 the mitigation
procedures listed is section 12.24.035 of the Visalia
Municipal Cede.

Based on the information contained in the Gak Tree
Evaluation, ocak tree removal has been deemed necessary
and meets the requirements as determined in the Visalia
Municipal Code. The removal of these dead or unhealthy
trees is a less than significant impact on the iocal
ordinance protecting the valley oak frees.

There are no local or regional habitat conservation plans
for the area.

CULTURAL RESOURCES

There are no known historical resources located within the
project area. If some potentially historical or cultural
resource is unearthed during development all work should
cease until a gqualified professional archaeologist can
evaluate the finding and make necessary mitigation
recommendations.

Vi
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There are no known archaeological resources located
within the project area. If some archaegological resource is
unearthed during development all work should cease until
a qualified professional archaeologist can evaluate the
finding and make necessary mitigation recommendations.

There are no known unique paleoniological rescurces or
geoiogic features located within the project ares.

There are no known human remains buried in the project
vicinity. If human remains are unearthed during
development all work should cease untit the proper
authorifies are notified and a quaiified professional
archaeologist can evaluate the finding and make any
necessary mitigation recommendations.

GEOLOGY AND SOILS

The State Geologist has not issued an Alquist-Priolo
Earthquake Fault Map for Tulare County. The project area
is not located on or near any known earthquake fault fines.
Therefore, the project will not expose people or structures
to potential substantial adverse impacts involving
earthquakes.

The development of this site will require movement of
topsoil, Existing City Engineering Division standards
require that a grading and drainage plan be submitted for
review to the City to ensure that off- and on-site
improvements will be designed to meet City standards.

The project area is relatively flat and the underiying soil is
not known to be unstable, Soiis in the Visalia area have
few limitations with regard to development. Due fo fow
clay content and fimited topographic refief, soils in the
Visalia area have low expansion characteristics.

Due to low clay content, soils in the Visalia area have an
expansion index of 0-20, which is defined as very low
potential expansion.

The project does not involve the use of septic tanks or
alternative wasie water disposal systems since sanitary
sewer lines are used for the disposal of waste water at this
location,

GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS

The project is expected to generate Greenhouse Gas
{(GHG} emissions in the short-term as a result of the
construction of residences within the subdivision fot and
long-term as a result of day-to-day operation of the
proposed  residences, Estimated GHG  emissions
calculations are contained within the California Emissions
Estimator Model {CalEEMed) report prepared for the
project by First Carbon Solutions datad July 19, 2013,

AB 32 outiines a scoping plan, which entails reducing the
projected GHG emissions by 29% from the business as
usual operational emissions. According fo the report, the
construction of the project would generate a total of 1,607
metric tons of carben dioxide equivalents (MTCQO2Ze).
However, because the construction is taking place prior fo
the year 2020, when the state is reguired to reduce its
emissions levels to the ieveis of 1990, the shori-term
emissions from construction can be deemed as less than
significant.

When applying the 29% reduction technigue to the
operational long-term GHG emissions, the project must
operate within regulations as enacted in AB 32 and



standard measures required by California Code, the City
of Visalia, and the San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control
District {SJVAPCD). These measures, including green
building standards, increased energy efficiency standards,
pedestrian infrastructure, wood burning prohibitions, and
water conservation can reduce the significance threshold
from 5,828 MTCOZe with business as usual 1o 4,004
MTCOZe. This constitutes a 29% reduction which is under
the threshold of significance for GHG emissions.

A 12% reduction frem business as usual is achieved
through reduction in electricity and natural gas emissions
because of compliance with the 2013 Title 24 energy
efficiency standards and the implemaniation of electricity
standards with the renewable porifolio standard, The total
energy emissions were reduced from 1,102 MTCO2e to
912 MTCO2e using regulation and standard measures.

A 50% reduction (included in waste reductions of 114
MTCO2e to 57 MTCOZe} from business as usual is
achieved through wood burning device prohibition and
California building standards that require electrical outlets
tc be provided on the exterior of dwelling units to
discourage the use of poiluting landscaping equipment.

Mobile emissions were reduced by 87% due to close
proximity to retail uses and downtown Visalia {reduced
vehicle trips), improvad walkability design and pedestrian
network, and improved transit accessibility (stop located
on Caldweall Avenue on the northwesterly edge of project).
Another 32% of reductions occurs due fo the Pavely and
Low Carbon Fuel Standard.

When analyzing the project operational greenhouse gases
(as shown in the Frist Carbon Solutions CalEEMod report,
Table 8) the business as usual emissions estimates from
area (621 MTCO2e), energy {1,102 MTCO2e), mobile
(3,722 MTCO2e}, waste (114 MTCO2e} and water {69
MTCO2e) add up to a total 5,628 MTCOZe. The project
operational greenhouse gases inciuding the regulation
and standard measures that are applied to this project,
reduce impacts in the area (448 MTCG2e), energy (812
MTCO2e), mobile (2,532 MTCOZ2e), waste {57 MTCO2e),
and water (57 MTCQO2e) which adds up to a reduced
4,004 MTCO2e which accounts for the 28% reduction.

This 29% reduction is within the significance threshoid of
GHG emissions from business as usual and meets the
289% reduction fechnique. Therefore, the long-term
operational GHG emissions of the project are at a less
than significant level. These measures are represented in
the CalEEMod as mitigation measures; however, they are
not considered mitigation under the California
Environmental Quality Act because they arise as a result
of the projects location and regulation requirements of
state, regional, and jocal governments. The impact is
considered marginal based on ongeing Federal and State-
wide efforts to minimize emissions and the project-specific
regulations discussed below.

The San Joaguin Valley Air Poliution Control District
(SIVAPCD) has reieased a document entitted Guidance
for Valley Land-use Agencies in Addressing GHG
Emission Impacts for New Projects under CEQA, which
provides draft guidance for the determination of significant
effects.

Greerhouse Gas emissions associaied with new projects
are found to have a cumulative effect rather than a direct
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impact on climate change. Because climate change is a
global phenomenon, a direct impact cannot be associated
for an individual land development project.

The Caiifornia Global Warming Solutions Act of 2008, also
known as Assembly Bill 32 or AB 32, required that the
California Air Resources Board {CARB) design and
implement emission limits, regulations, and other
measuras designed to reduce GHG fo 1980 levels by
2020 representing a 29% reduction. Following this
reduction target sef in CARB's AB 32 Scoping Plan, the
District evaluates GHG emission significance and finds
that a project can avoid a significant impact by either:

« Using any comhbination of District approved GHG
emission reduction measures to meet Best
Performance Standards,

+  Complying with an approved GHG plan or
mitigation program, or

¢ Reducing GHG emissions by 29% from
Business-As-Usual levels.

The proposed project will utllize a combination of District
approved measures and existing State, Regional, and City
regulations that will reduce the significance of the impact
of GHG emissions.

The following regulations already in effect will assist in
reducing the cumulative impact associated with GHG
emissions:

= Compliance with the California Building Code of
2013 including Title 24 requirernents,

+ Compliance with the City of Visalia's waier
efficient landscape standards,

e Applicability of the SJVAPCD's Indirect Source
Rule 8510 to the project,

«  Compiliance with the City of Visalia Development
Standards {(Chapter 17.30 of the Municipal
Code), which reguires the placement of parking
iot shade trees and street trees along public
streets;

The project will also be in compliance with certain
measures approved by the SIVAPCD that are designated
as an effective means of reducing the project's GHG
emissions to meet Best Performance Standards and
would provide a reduction of GHG emissions.

The following SJVAPCD-approved measures are
presently incorporated into the site’s environs:

»  Proximity to existing Class | and Class |l bicycle
lanes located on Caldwell Avenue;

e Transit service abutting the sife on Caldweli
Avenue;

e Proximity of suburban mixed uses (residential
development, retail development, park and open
space) within ¥ mile.

The State of Cailifornia has enacted the Global Warming
Solutions Act of 2006 (AB 32), which included provisions
for reducing the GHG emission levels to 1990 “baseline”
levels by 2020.
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The proposed project will not impede the State's ability to
mest the GHG emission reduction targets under AB 32,
Current and probable future state and local GHG
reguction measures will continue 1o reduce the project's
contribution to climate change. As a result, the project will
not contribuie  significantly, either individually or
cumulatively, to GAG emissions.

HAZARDS AND HAZARDCUS MATERIALS

Ne harzardous materials are anticipated with the project.

Construction activities associated with development of the
project may include maintenance of on-site construction
equipment which could lead to minor fuel and oil spills,
The use and handling of any hazardous materials during
construction aciivities would occur in accordance with
applicable federal, state, regional, and local laws.
Therefore, impacts are considered to be less than
significant.

There is one schoo!l site located within one-half mite from
the project site. Howsever, there is no reasonably
foreseeable condition or incident involving the project that
could affect existing or proposed school sites or areas
within one-quarter mile of school sites.

The protect area does not include any sites listed as
hazardous materials sites pursuant to Government Code
Section 65692.5. .

The City's adopted Alrport Master Plan shows the project
area is located outside of all Airpert Zones., There are no
restrictions for the proposed project related to Airport Zone
requirements.

The project area is not located within 2 miles of a public
airport.

The project area is not within the vicinity of any private
airstrip.

The project wili not interfere with the implementation of
any adopted emergency response plan or evacuation
plan.

There are no wiid lands within or near the project area.
HYDROLOGY AND WATER QUALITY

The project will not violate any water quality standards of
waste discharge requirements. The sile is a proposed
residential development, which will meet the Ciiy's
improvement siandards for directing storm water runoff to
the existing City storm water drainage system, consistent
with the City’s adopted City Storm Drain Master Plan.

The project will not substantiaily deplete groundwaier
supplies in the project vicinity. The project site will be
served by a water iateral for domestic, irrigation, and fire
protection use,

The project will not resull in substantial erosion on- or off-
site.

The project will not substantially alter the existing drainage
pattern of the site or area, alter the course of a siream or
river, or substantially increase the rate or amount of
surface runoff in a manner which would result in fiooding
on- or off-site.

The project will not create or contribute runoff water which
wolid exceed the capacily of existing or planned storm
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water drainage systems or provide substantial additional
sources of poliuted runoff. The site is a proposed
residential development which will meet the City's
improvement standards for directing storm water runoff to
the existing City storm water drainage system. consistent
with the City's adopted City Storm Drain Master Plan.

There are no reasonably foreseeable reasons why the
proiect would result in the degradation of water quality.

The project area is located within Zone X02, which
indicates an area that is not within flood hazard area.

The project area is located within Zone X02, which
indicates an area that is not within fiood hazard area.

The project would not expose people or structures to risks
from failure of levee or dam. The project is located
downstream from the Terminus Damn; in the case of dam
failure, there will be 4 hours of warming to evacuate the
site.

Seiche and tsunami impacts do not occur in the Visalia
area. The site is relatively flat, which will contribute o the
lack of impacts by mudflow occurrence.

LAND USE AND PLANNING

The project will not physically divide an established
community. The proposed project is to be developed on
vacant fallow land. The project site is surrounded on thres
sides by agricultural related uses (l.e,. row crops} and is
bordered by a major arteral roadway, Caldwell Avenue, to
the north. The area shares the arterial street St John's
with residential deveiopment in the area but does not
contain distinct characteristics that would qualify the area
as an established community.

The proposed project area is in area referred to as the
South East Area Master Plan (SEAMP). The City Council
amended the Pre-Annexation Agreement No. 2004-11
refieving the property owner from the Pre-Annexation
cendition that required development of the 55.9 scres fo
adhere to the requirements of the Southeast Area Plan,
which has not adopted. The Council concluded due to the
length of time that has lapsed, and no adoption of the
Southeast Area Plan, the site should proceed with
deveiocpment and not be encumbered by a plan that has
nat been adopted.

The SEAMP has bsen underway for several years. Since
submittal of the “initial” draft EIR in October 2008, City
staff management of the Plan and EIR has changed, and
renewed emphasis to make the Plan and EIR internally
consistent and technically sound has been given a high
priority. In addiion, renewed ocutreach to the property
owners was underiaken with the primary goal of
identifying desirable and mutually agreeable aspects of
the Plan. A report to the City Councit on June 21, 2010,
provided an update on progress and discussion on a
revised approach for the SEASP and LIR. The report
identified several recommendations that were mutually
agreed upon based on input and consensus with property
owners and other development community stakehoiders.

Major changes to the revised approach include changing
the “Plan” from a specific pian to a master plan. This
changes the document from & “regulafory”™ document to an
“incentive-based” document. Other noted changes include
early development projects along Caldwell Avenue may
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precede using existing infrasiructure capacities. Drafts of
the EiR and Plan are in staff's procession but neither is
programmead {o go to public review.

The project does not conflict with any tand use plan, policy
or regulation of the City of Visalia. The project seeks to
create a singie and multi-family residential subdivision in
both the single-family and multi-family residential zones.
The project will aiso be deveioped to meet the densily
requirements as outlined in the General Plan.

The site is within the current Urban Development
Boundary (128,000 Poputation) of the City of Visalia. The
City of Visalia designates the area for urban development.
This site was evaluated in the EIR for the City of Visalia
Land Use Element Update for conversion to urban use.
The City adopted urban development boundaries as
mitigation measures for conversion to urban development.

The proposed project area is in area referred to as the
South East Arsa Master Plan (SEAMP). The City Council
amended the Pre-Annexation Agreement No. 2004-11
religving the property owner from the Pre-Annexation
conditicn that required development of the 55.9 acres to
adhere to the requirements of the Southeast Area Plan,
which has not adopted. The Council concluded due to the
length of time that has lapsed, and no adoption of the
Southsast Area Plan, the site should proceed with
development and not be encumbered by a plan that has
not been adopted.

The SEAMP has been underway for several years. Since
submittal of the “initial” draft EIR in October 2008, City
staff management of the Plan and EiR has changed, and
renewed emphasis to make the Plan and EIR internally
consistent and technically sound has been given a high
priority. In addition, renewed outreach to the property
owners was undertaken with the primary goal of
identifying desirable and mutually agreeable aspects of
the Plan. A report to the City Councit on June 21, 2010,
provided an update on progress and discussion on a
revised approach for the SEASP and EIR. The report
identified several recommendations that were mutually
agreed upon based on input and consensus with property
owners and other development community stakeholders.

Major changes to the revised approach include changing
the “Plan” from a specific plan to & master plan. This
changes the document from a "reguilatory” document to an
“incentive-based” document. Other noted changes include
early development projects along Caldwell Avenue may
precede using existing infrastructure capacities. Drafts of
the EIR and Pian are in staff's procession but neither is
programmed o go to public review.

The project does not conflict with any applicable habitat
conservation plan or natural community conservation pian
as it is loccated on a vacant dirt lot with no significant
naturai habitat present.

MINERAL RESOQURCES

No mineral areas of regional or statewide importance exist
within the Visalia area.

There are no mineral resource recovery sites delineated in
the Visalia area.
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NOISE

The project will result in nolse generation typical of urban
development, but not in excess of standards established
in the City of Visaiia’s General Plan or Noise Ordinance.
Traffic and related noise impacts from the proposed
project will occur along Caldwell Avenue, an existing
arterial roadway, and the future Ben Maddox Way
roadway alignment that abut the project sife. The City’s
standards for setbacks and/or construction of walls along
major streets will reduce noise levels to a level that is less
than significant. Noise leveis will also increase temporarily
during the construction of the proiect but shall remain
within the noise limits and restricted io the allowed hours
of construction defined by the City of Visalia Noise
Ordinance, Temporary increase in ambient noise levels is
considered to be less than significant.

Ground-bormne vibration or ground-bome noise leveis may
occur as part of construction activities associated with the
project. Construction activities will be temporary and will
not expose persons to such vibration or noise levels for an
exiended period of time; thus the impacts will be less than
significant. There are no existing uses near the project
area that create ground-borne vibration or ground-bemns
noise levels.

Ambient noise levels will increase beyond current levels
as a result of the project, however these levels will be
typical of noise levels associated with urban development
and not in excess of standards established in the City of
Visaiia’s General Plan or Noise Ordinance. The Cify's
standards for setbacks and/or construction of walls along
major streels and adjacent to residential uses reduce
noise leveis to a level that is less than significant. Noise
associated with the establishment of new urban uses was
previously evaluated with the General Plan for the
convearsion of land fo urban uses. :

Noise levels will increase during the censtruction of the
project but shaill remain within the limits defined by the
City of Visalia Noise Ordinance. Temporary increase in
ambient noise levels is considered to be less than
significant.

The project area is not within 2 miles of a public airport.
The project will not expose people residing or working in
the proiect area to excessive noiss levels.

There is no private airstrip near the project area.
POPULATION AND HOUSING

The project wiit not directly induce substartial population
growth that is in excess of that planned in the General
Plan.

Development of the site will not displace any housing on
the site.

Development of the site will not displace any people on
the site.
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PUBLIC SERVICES

Current fire protection facilities are located at the Visalia
Station 56 and can adequately serve the site without a
need for alteration. impact fees will be paid to mifigate
the project's proportionate impact on these facilities,

Current police protection facilities can adequately serve
the site without a need for alteration. Impact fees will be
paid to mitigale the project’s proportionate impact on
these facilities.

The project will generate new students for which
existing schools in the area may accommodate. In
addition, to address direct impacts, the project will be
required o pay residential impact fees. These fess are
considered to be conclusive mitigation for direct
impacts. The project inciudes residential units that will
create a need for park facilities.

Other pubiic facilities can adequately serve the site
without a need for alieration.

RECREATION

The project will directly generate new residents and will
therefore directly increase the wuse of existing
neighborhood and regional parks or other recrestional
facilities such that substantial physical deterioration of the
facility would occur or be accelerated. Residential
developments will pay impact fees to mitigate impacts.

The proposed project does not include recreational
faciliies or require the construction or expansion of
recreational facilites within the area that might have an
adverse physical effect on the environment.

TRANSPORTATION AND TRAFFIC

Cevelopment and operation of the project is not
anticipated to conflict with applicable plans, ordinances, or
policies establishing measures of effectiveness of the
City's circulation system. The project will result in an
increase in traffic levels on arteriat and collector roadways,
although the City of Visalia's Circulation Element has been
prepared to address this increase in fraffic.

b.  Development of the site will result in increased traffic
in the area, but will not cause a substantial increase in
traffic on the city’s existing circulation patiern. This site
was evaluated in the EIR for the City of Visalia Land Use
Element Update for urban use,

A Traffic impact Analysis Report was conducted for the
project by Omni-Means, dated August 9, 2013, which
studied key roadways and intersaections in the vicinity of
the project site. The analysis considerad existing rcadway
condiions and year 2035 base conditions, with and
without the project conditions. The analysis identified
recommended roadway and intersection improvements to
the vicinity of the project fo ensure that the preject will
operate at accepiable LOS *D" conditions or beiter
through 20385.

Ameong the recommended mitigation measures in the
Analysis were measures that address existing roadway
conditions where operating conditions are below
acceptable standards.
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The intersection of Caldwell Avenue and Burke Strest,
which abuts the northwest corner of the project site, is
recommended for the installation of traffic signals for all
northbound / southbound and eastbound / westbound
traffic. This intersection is noted by the Report to currently
operate at LOS “E” conditions during the PM peak hour,
The improvements required at this intersection are vital to
the project given it is the only controlied intersection that
would facilitate left tum movements onto Caldwelt Avenue
from the subdivision. Caidwell Avenue, when designed to
its uitimate configuration, will be a four-fane arterial strest
with a median island constructed in the centedine of the
roadway. Based on this arterial roadway design, vehicles
using Edison Street will only be sllowed t© make a right
turn movement onto Caidwell Avenue. Based on the
Report, staff will require that the intersection of Burke
Street and Caidwell Avenue be signalized and designed to
accommodate the ultimate widening of the intersection.
Furthermore, the Report identified future intersections of
Russell Avenue at Burke Street and Cameron Avenue at
Burke Street operate as stop sign controlled intersections
on the westbound approach with shared turning
movements.

The installation of traffic signals and stop signs at the local
streets identified in the report are required mitigation
measuras with the construction of Phase 1 of the project,
and is further described in the Mitigation Measures saction
of the Initial Study. This mitigation will assist in improving
safety at the major intersection, and will provide for left-
turn movements from the subdivision onto Caldwell
Avenue..

The project will not result in nor reguire a need fo change
air traffic patterns.

There are no planned designs that are considered
hazardous.

The project will not result in inadequate emergency
access.

The project will not conflict with adopted policies, plans, or
programs regarding public transit, bicycle, or pedestrian
facilities, or otherwise decreass the performance or safety
of such facilities.

UTILITIES AND SERVICE SYSTEMS

The project will be connecting to existing City sanitary
sewer lines, consistent with the City Sewer Master Plan.
The Visalia wastewater {reatment plant has a current rated
capacity of 22 miliion gallons per day, but currently treats
an average daily maximum month flow of 12.5 million
gallons per day. With the completed project, the plant has
more than sufficient capacity to accommodate impacts
associated with the proposed project. The proposed
praject will therefore not cause significant environmental
impacts.

The project wili not resuit in the construction of new water
or wastewater treatment facilites or expansion of existing
facilities, the construction of which could cause significant
environmental effects.

The project site will be required to install storm drainage
lines and will refain storm water run-off onsite. Retention
of onsite storm water runoff will he accomplished with
installation of a retention basin located at the southeast
comer of the project site. The onsile basin will
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accommodate water runoff for the entire subdivision until a
master regional basin is established for this future growth
arga. These improvements will not cause significant
environmeanial impacts.

California Water Service Company has determined that
there are sufficient water supplies to support the site, and
that service can be extended to the site.

The City has determined that there is adequale capacity
existing to serve the site's projected wastewater treatment
demands at the City wastewater treatment plant,

Current solid waste disposal faciliies can adequately
serve the site without a need for alteration.

The project will be abie to meet the applicable regulations
for solid waste. Removal of debris from construction will
be subject to the Cily's waste disposal requirements.

MANDATORY FINDINGS OF SIGNIFICANCE

The project will not affect the habitat of a fish or wildlife
specias or a plant or animal community. This site was
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evaiuated in the EIR for the City of Visalla Land Use
Element Update for conversion to urban use. The City
adopted mitigation measures for conversion to urban
development. Where effects were still determined to be
significant a statement of overriding consideratiocns was
made.

This site was evaluated in the EIR for the City of Visaila
Land Use Element Update for the area’s conversion fo
urban use. The City adopted mitigation measures for
conversion o urban deveiopment. Where effects were
still determined to be significant a statement of overriding
considerations was mada.

This site was evaluated in the EIR for the City of Visalia
Land Use Element Update for conversion to urban use.
The City adopted mitigation measures for conversion to
urban deveiopment. Where effects were still determined
to be significant a statement of overriding considerations
was made.
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DETERMINATION OF REQUIRED ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENT

On the basis of this initial evaluation:

| find that the proposed project COULD NOT have a significant effect on the environment. A
NEGATIVE DECLARATION WILL BE PREPARED.

X i find that although the proposed project could have a significant effect on the environment, there
will not be a significant effect in this case because the mitigation measures described on the
attached sheet have been added to the project. A MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION
WILL BE PREPARED.

| find the proposed project MAY have a significant effect on the environment, and an
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT is required.

| find that the proposed project MAY have a "potentially significant impact" or "potentially
significant unless mitigated” impact on the environment, but at least one effect 1} has been
adequately analyzed in an earlier document pursuant to appiicable legal standards, and 2) has
been addressed by mitigation measures based on the earlier analysis as described on attached
sheets. An ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT is required, but it must analyze only the effects
that remain to be addressed.

I find that as a result of the proposed project no new effects could occur, or new mitigation
measures would be required that have not been addressed within the scope of the Program
Environmental impact Report {(SCH No. 80020160). The Environmental Impact Report prepared
for the City of Visalia Land Use Element (Amendment No. 90-04) was certified by Resolution NO.
91.105 adopted on September 3, 1991. THE PROGRAM ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT
WILL BE UTILIZED.

M August 20, 2013
Paul Scheibel, AICP - Date
Environmental Coordinator
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Environmental Document No, 2013-58 for Development and subdivision of the Diamond
Qaks Subdivision consisting of Diamond Oaks Vesting Tentative Subdivision Map No. 5547
and Conditional Use Permit No. 2013-17
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